Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

First Generation

1. Thomas DAVENPORT! was born about 1695 of Lower With'n, Cheshire, England. He died after 1737.
IMarriage licence dated 9 Jan 1712 at Chester;Thomas Davenport of Lower Withington, yeoman, and Margret
Hasslehurst,spinster, of Lower Withington. Witnessed by Richard Davenport of Lower Withington, yeoman (signed
his name) and said Thomas Davenport (his mark)

#

listed in Oath and Allegience 1723 for Lower Withington

Listed as a voter in the 1728 Poll Book for Lower Withington but not in the earlier list of 1714,

1721 child baptised at Chelford 1726-33 residence Lower Withington

Margaret HAZELHURST" was born about 1705 of Lwr With'ton, Cheshire, England. She was buried on 5 Feb
1737 in Siddington, Cheshire, England. Siddington p.r. bur 5 Feb 1737 Margret wife of Thomas Davenport of
Lower Withington Thomas DAVENPORT and Margaret HAZELHURST had the following children:

+2 i. Peter DAVENPORT.
3 i. Hannah DAVENPORT! was christened on 11 Jan 1729 in Chelford, Prestbury, Cheshire,
England. Chelford pr bap 1729 "of Lower Withington"
+4 iii. Daniel DAVENPORT.

Second Generation

2. Peter DAVENPORT! (Thomas-1) was christened on 22 Apr 1727 in Chelford, Prestbury, England. He died on
12 Jan 1818 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. He was buried on 15 Jan 1818 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. He was born in Lower Withington, Cheshire, England. Marriage licence 1749/Chester

Prestbury parish baptisms/Chelford Chapel : 1727: of Lower Withington,
Swettenham bur 1818 Peter Davenport aged 95

:Will of Peter Davenport 1817./ Chester.
-widower of Lower Withington,Swettenham
-son Daniel plus four other sons Randle,James, Thomas,John, plus two daughters
Sarah Booth and Jane Leigh deceased (who had children Daniel Davenport, Hannah
Nickson,Jane Morey, Mary Middleton,James Lees and John Lees)
-owned free leasehold tenement situated in Lower Withington as held by lease
of three lives (two of which are non-living)from Thomas Parker, Esq of Astle-
about 4 acres- to be sold within 12 months if no family buyers
-witnessed by William Dean, Samuel Lockett both of Lower Withington,
Peter gives his mark, died 12 Jan 1818, estate valued under one hundred pounds "of Lower Withington"

Peter DAVENPORT and Sarah DEANE were married on 5 Dec 1749 in Macclesfield, Cheshire, England. Sarah
DEANE! was born about 1729 of Macclesfield, Cheshire, England. She was buried on 24 Jul 1802 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. She died in Lower Withington. IMacclesfield mar r. 1749 "of Macclesfield"

Swettenham bur 1802 Sarah wife of Peter Davenport of Lower Withington Peter DAVENPORT and Sarah DEANE
had the following children:

5 i. Randle DAVENPORT! was christened on 28 Jan 1749 in Siddington, Cheshire, England.
He was buried on 31 Jan 1749 in Siddington, Cheshire, England. He was born in Henbury,
Cheshire, England. !Siddington p.r. 1749 "of Henbury"

+6 i. Jane DAVENPORT (born on 10 Feb 1751).
+7 iii. Daniel DAVENPORT.
+8 iv. Randle DAVENPORT (born on 30 Nov 1755).
9 v. Richard DAVENPORT" was christened in 1757 in Siddington, Cheshire, England. He died

before 1818. not referred as alive or with heirs in fathers 1818 will;presume died single
Siddington p.r. 1757 "of Lower Withington"

10 vi. Peter DAVENPORT! was christened on 19 Nov 1758 in Siddington, Cheshire, England. He
was buried on 29 Feb 1784 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. not referred to in father's
will of 1818 as alive or with heirs
Swetenham Bur 1784 Peter Davenport of Marton

+11 vii. James DAVENPORT.

1



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

12 viii. William DAVENPORT! was christened on 26 Feb 1765 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
He was buried on 29 Jul 1784 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !not referred to or with
heirs in father's 1818 will: presume died single
Swettenham p.r. bur 1784 "of Marton"

+13 ix. Sarah DAVENPORT (born on 5 Jul 1767).
+14 X. Thomas DAVENPORT.
+15 xi. John DAVENPORT.

4. Daniel DAVENPORT! (Thomas-1) was christened on 26 Aug 1733 in Chelford, Prestbury, Cheshire, England.
He was buried on 17 Apr 1796 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Chelford (Prestbury) pr 1733 "of Lower
Withington"

Swettenham pr bur 1794 "of Swettenham"
Land tax of Somerford Booth see notes on son Daniel

Daniel DAVENPORT and Anne DEANE were married on 11 Apr 1756 in Prestbury, Cheshire, England. Anne
DEANE" was born about 1736 of Prestbury, Cheshire, England. She was buried on 23 Nov 1812 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. !'Swettenham pr bur 1812 "of Swettenham" Daniel DAVENPORT and Anne DEANE had the
following children:

16 i. John DAVENPORT! was christened on 11 Jul 1756 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. He
was buried on 18 Sep 1756 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap 1756 "of
Lower Withington"; Marton pr bur 1756

+17 i. Margaret DAVENPORT.
18 iii. Peter DAVENPORT! was born about 1759 of Swettenham, Cheshire, England. He was
buried on 20 Apr 1763 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bur 1763 "of
Swettenham"
19 iv. Ann DAVENPORT! was christened on 25 Dec 1761 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bap 1761 "of Swettenham"
20 v. Ellin DAVENPORT"! was christened on 7 Aug 1763 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She

was buried on 12 Feb 1768 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap 1763
and bur 1768 "of Swettenham"

21 vi. Sarah DAVENPORT* was christened on 19 May 1766 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bap 1766 "of Swettenham"
22 vii. Martha DAVENPORT! was christened on 26 Feb 1769 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bap 1769 "of Swettenham"
+23 viii. Daniel DAVENPORT (born in 1771).
+24 ix. Thomas DAVENPORT.
+25 x. John DAVENPORT.
+26 xi. Joseph DAVENPORT.
27 xii. Edward DAVENPORT! was christened on 4 Jan 1781 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

He was buried on 18 Mar 1781 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap
1781 "twin of Swettenham®”, bur 1781 "of Swettenham"

Third Generation

6. Jane DAVENPORT?! (Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 10 Feb 1751 in Siddington, Cheshire, England. She died
before 1818. Fathers will of 1818 refers to her as deceased with children Daniel Davenport Hannah Nickson, Jane
Morey, Mary Middleton, James Lees and John Lees
Swettenham parish baptisms: of Lower Withington
Marton parish marriages:
Jane DAVENPORT had the following children:
+28 i. Daniel DAVENPORT (born on 25 Dec 1773).
Jane DAVENPORT and John LEA were married on 28 Dec 1779 in Marton, Cheshire, England. John LEA® was

born about 1755 in Of Marton, Cheshire.England. Peter Davenport's 1827 will Jane DAVENPORT and John LEA
had the following children:




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

+29 i. Hannah LEA.
+30 i. Jane LEA (born about 1782).
31 iii. Ann LEA'was christened on 29 Feb 1784 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham
parish baptisms 1784: of Swettenham
+32 iv. Mary LEA (born about 1786).
33 v. James LEA® was christened on 24 May 1789 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !reffered

to in Grandfather Peter Davenport's will 1818
Swettenham parish baptisms 1789: of Somerford Booth
34 vi. John LEA! was christened on 22 Jan 1791 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !referred to
in grandfather Peter Davenport's will of 1818
Swettenham parish baptisms 1791: of Somerford

7. Daniel DAVENPORT! (Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 25 Mar 1753 in Chelford, Cheshire, England. He
died on 29 Feb 1832 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. He was buried on 3 Mar 1832 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England.

Daniel DAVENPORT and Mary WALLEY were married on 27 Aug 1774 in Astbury, England. Mary WALLEY* was
christened about 1754 of Astbury, Cheshire, England. She was buried on 19 Aug 1805 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. Daniel DAVENPORT and Mary WALLEY had the following children:

35 i. Elizabeth DAVENPORT! was christened on 11 Nov 1775 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
She was buried on 10 Jul 1787 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Astbury bap 1775 "of
Somerford Booth"

Swettenham bur 1787 "of Swettenham"

36 ii. Mary DAVENPORT! was christened on 16 Mar 1777 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
She was buried on 18 Mar 1778 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham p.r.
1777/8 "of Swettenham"

37 iii. John DAVENPORT* was christened on 14 Feb 1779 in Swettenham, Swettenham,
England. He was buried on 5 Feb 1828 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham
parish baptisms 1779: of Swettenham
Swettenham pr bur 1828: John Davenport of Congleton aged 49

38 iv. Sarah DAVENPORT! was christened on 14 Jan 1781 in Swettenham, Swettenham,
England. !Swettenham p.r "of Swettenahm"

39 v. Ann DAVENPORT! was christened on 21 Aug 1782 in Congleton, Cheshire, England.

40 vi. Thomas DAVENPORT! was christened on 13 Jul 1783 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

He was buried on 27 Mar 1785 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham p.r
baptisms 1783 of Swettenham
Another brother Thomas bap 1786, so this Thomas dies.

41 vii. Thomas DAVENPORT! was christened on 19 Mar 1786 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. He was buried on 5 Dec 1786 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham
p.r 1786, "of Swettenham".
Not referred to in father's will 1832 so presume dead by 1832. This burial is only Thomas
burial between 1786-1832 in Swetten'm

42 viii. Elizabeth DAVENPORT! was christened on 23 Dec 1787 in Swettenham, Swettenham,
England. She was buried on 1 Mar 1788 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham
p.r. 1787/9 "of Swetenham"

+43 ix. Elizabeth DAVENPORT.
+44 x. Peter DAVENPORT.
45 xi. William DAVENPORT! was christened on 29 May 1794 in Swettenham, Swettenham,

England. He was buried on 7 Aug 1831 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham
pr 1831, bur William Davenport of Sandbach aged 38

possible witness at brother Peter davenport's marriage at Swettenham in 1816

46 xii. Mary DAVENPORT" was christened on 31 Jul 1796 in Swettenham, Swettenham, England.
ISwettenham p.r. "of Swettenham"
+47 xiii. Ann DAVENPORT.

8. Randle DAVENPORT! (Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 30 Nov 1755 in Siddington, Cheshire, England. He
died after 1818. Siddington p.r. 1755 "of Lower Withington"

Marton marriage registers

referred to in father's 1818 will

Randle DAVENPORT and Mary BOSTOCK were married on 27 Dec 1782 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Mary
BOSTOCK! was born about 1764 of Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Randle DAVENPORT and Mary BOSTOCK

3




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

had the following children:

+48
+49
50

51
52
53
54
55

56
57

58

Vi.
Vil.

viii.

Xi.

John DAVENPORT.

Ralph DAVENPORT.

Sarah DAVENPORT! was christened on 8 Jun 1788 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
She was buried on 21 Apr 1789 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap
1788 "of Swettenham"

Swettenham parish burials 1789: dau of Randle and mary Davenport of Kermincham

Mary DAVENPORT! was christened on 14 Feb 1789 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1789: of Kermincham

Thomas DAVENPORT! was christened on 4 Mar 1791 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bap 1791 "of Kermincham"

Betty DAVENPORT! was christened on 19 Jan 1794 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bap 1794 "of Kermincham"

Randle DAVENPORT! was christened on 12 Apr 1795 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
He was buried on 3 Apr 1801 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

Ann DAVENPORT! was christened on 5 Feb 1797 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She
was buried on 11 Oct 1820 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton pr 1820 bur :Ann
Davenport of Eaton aged 23 Swetenham pr bap 1797 "of Kermincham"

Lydia DAVENPORT! was christened on 13 Jan 1799 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bap 1799 "of Kermincham"

Ellen DAVENPORT! was christened on 25 Jan 1801 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
She was buried on 29 Mar 1805 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap
1801, bur 1805 "of Kermincham"

Hannah DAVENPORT! was christened on 21 Aug 1803 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
She was buried on 24 Apr 1805 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap
1803, bur 1805 "of Kermincham"

11. James DAVENPORT! (Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 13 Sep 1761 in Siddington, Cheshire, England.
He died on 13 Dec 1833 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He was buried on 16 Dec 1833 in Marton, Cheshire,
England. Siddington baptism pr 1761 " of Lower Withington"

Marton pr Bur 1833: James Davenport of Marton aged 74 yrs

Will of James Davenport,farmer of Marton died 13 Dec 1833, valued at 300 pounds

-wife Ann

-children Peter, James John, Joseph, Daniel, Ann, Charles and Sarah
-Daniel to be paid 5 pound from James share
-executors and sons- Charles farmer of Marton

- Daniel Davenport of Eaton Astbury
- John Davenport of Macclesfield, labourer

-witnesses Joseph Davenport, Edward Davenport

James DAVENPORT and Ann were married about 1785. Ann'was born in 1761 of Marton, Cheshire, England.
She was buried on 10 Feb 1847 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 11841 census of Marton, age 81,independent, born
in county- living with son Marton pr bur 1847 "of Marton age 86 James DAVENPORT and Ann had the following

children:

59

60
61
+62
63

+64
+65
66

67

Vi.
Vii.
Viii.

Sarah DAVENPORT! was christened on 13 May 1787 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She
died before 1809. Marton pr bap 1787 "of Somerford"; dead before 1809 when sister called
Sarah

Peter DAVENPORT! was christened on 6 Apr 1789 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She died
after 1833.

James DAVENPORT! was christened on 23 Oct 1791 in Siddington, Cheshire, England. He
died after 1833.

John DAVENPORT (born about 1793).

William DAVENPORT! was christened on 6 Apr 1794 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
He was buried on 15 Apr 1794 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bur
1794 "of Lower Withington"

Joseph DAVENPORT.

Daniel DAVENPORT (born on 13 Mar 1800).

Nancy DAVENPORT! was christened on 7 Mar 1802 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
She was buried on 17 Jul 1802 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Astbury pr bur 1823,
Mary dau of Thomas, silk throwster and Sarabh, infant

Astbury pr bap 1820 "of Congleton, silk throwster"

Anne DAVENPORT! was christened on 15 Jan 1804 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bap 1804 "of Marton", alive for father's 1833 will

4



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

68 X. Sally DAVENPORT" was buried on 22 Sep 1805 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bur 1809, "of Marton"
+69 xi. Charles DAVENPORT.
70 xii. Sarah DAVENPORT* was christened on 10 Dec 1809 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

ISwettenham pr bap 1809 "of Marton", alive for 1833 father's will

13. Sarah DAVENPORT! (Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 5 Jul 1767 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She
died after 1818. referred to in father's 1818 will as Sarah Booth

Sarah DAVENPORT and Thomas BOOTH were married about 1786. Thomas BOOTH?! was born about 1760.
Sarah DAVENPORT and Thomas BOOTH had the following children:

71 i. John BOOTH! was christened on 30 Mar 1787 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1787: of Marton
72 ii. Nathaniel BOOTH! was born about 1788 in Of Marton, Cheshire.England. He was buried on

3 May 1789 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham parish burials 1789: Nathaniel
son of thomas and Sarah Booth of Marton

73 ii. Ellen BOOTH! was christened on 16 May 1790 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1790: of Kermincham

74 iv. Elizabeth BOOTH! was christened on 22 Jul 1792 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1792: of Lower Withington

75 v. Thomas BOOTH! was christened on 30 Nov 1794 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. He

was buried on 5 Nov 1795 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham parish baptisms
1794: yeoman of Lower Withington
Swettenham parish burials 1795: Thomas son of Thomas Booth and Sarah of Lower

Withington
76 vi. Sarah BOOTH" was christened on 23 Jul 1797 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1797: of Lower Withington
+77 vii. James BOOTH.

14. Thomas DAVENPORT! (Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 4 Jan 1770 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. He died after 1829. !Swettenham p.r. bap 1770 "of Swettenham" ;

alive in father's 1818 will

first two children named after parents,

raised children at Somerford Booth -adjacent to father's residence at Lower Withington

Thomas DAVENPORT and Mary were married about 1790 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Mary* was born in 1763.
She was buried on 15 Jan 1829 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. !Astbury bur 1829: Mary wife of Thomas
Davenport of Congleton aged 66 Thomas DAVENPORT and Mary had the following children:

78 i. Sarah DAVENPORT! was christened on 23 Jan 1791 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
+79 ii. Peter DAVENPORT.
+80 iii. John DAVENPORT (born in 1796).
81 iv. Thomas DAVENPORT! was christened on 11 Nov 1798 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
Marton parish reg 1798 "of Somerford Booth"
82 v. William DAVENPORT! was christened on 26 Mar 1801 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
Marton par reg 1803 "of Somerford Booth"
+83 vi. James DAVENPORT.
+84 vii. Daniel DAVENPORT.

15. John DAVENPORT! (Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 11 Apr 1773 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
He was buried on 6 Apr 1825 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. alive in 1818 -fathers will.

Swetenham pr bap 1773 "of Swetenham", bur 1825 " Lower Withington aged 49"

Astbury mar 1806 "husbandman, batchelor"

John DAVENPORT and Hannah BUTLES were married on 16 Sep 1806 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. Hannah
BUTLES" was born about 1776 of Astbury, Cheshire, England. !'Astbury mar 1806, "of Astbury" John
DAVENPORT and Hannah BUTLES had the following children:

85 i. Ralph DAVENPORT! was christened on 1 Feb 1807 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. He
was buried on 14 Mar 1807 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap/bur
1807 "of Lower Withington"

86 ii. Peter DAVENPORT! was christened on 3 Apr 1808 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. He
was buried on 16 Jun 1818 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham bur 1818;
Peter of Lower Withington aged 10 Swettenham pr bap 1808 "of Swettenham"

5




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

87 iii. George DAVENPORT" was christened on 20 May 1810 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bap 1810 "of Swettenham"
88 iv. Sarah DAVENPORT! was christened on 20 Jun 1813 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

ISwettenham pr bap 1813 "of Lower Withington"

17. Margaret DAVENPORT* (Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 7 Aug 1757 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. !Swettenham pr bap 1757 "of Lower Withington"

Margaret DAVENPORT and Randle NEWTON were married on 16 Feb 1779 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Randle NEWTON! was born about 1755 of Prestbury, Cheshire, England. He was buried on 29 Jan 1786 in
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham parish burials 1786: of Swettenham Margaret DAVENPORT and
Randle NEWTON had the following children:

89 i. Samuel NEWTON! was christened on 14 Mar 1779 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham baptisms 1779: of Swettenham

90 ii. Daniel NEWTON! was christened on 3 Mar 1782 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1782: of Kermincham

91 iii. Ann NEWTON! was christened on 23 May 1784 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1784: of Swettenham

92 iv. Ann NEWTON! was christened on 16 Jul 1786 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

Swettenham parish registers 1786: of Swettenham

23. Daniel DAVENPORT! (Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1771 of Somerf'd B'th, Cheshire, England. He died
after 1841. Land Tax -Somerford Booths, earliest record-1784:John Fallster's tenement Daniel Davenport
1784-1794 value of land St 0.1.8 Ann Davenport 1795

Daniel Davenport 1796-7

Ann Davenport 1798

Daniel Davenport 1799-1804

Ann Davenport 1805-1807

Daniel Davenport 1807-1817: then replaced by Joseph Lowndes in 1817 #

Bap not found, but paternal relationship assumed on change in land tax in 1794 being due to death of
Daniel(father) in 1794, son Daniel assuming tax in 1796-7 in conjunction with Ann(mother). Sold in 1817 when
uncle Peter died.

1841 census of Somerford Booth: Daniel Davenport aged 69, Ag lab, mar to Sarah
1824 mar of Swettenham: Daniel Davenport, widower and Sarah Hall widow, both of Swettenham

Daniel DAVENPORT and Ann were married about 1794. Ann*was born in 1775 of Somerford Bth, Cheshire,
England. She was buried on 14 Jul 1821 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham pr bur 1821: Ann
Davenport of Somerford Booth aged 46 Daniel DAVENPORT and Ann had the following children:

+93 i. John DAVENPORT.

94 ii. Joseph DAVENPORT! was christened on 27 Aug 1797 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
He was buried on 11 Jul 1821 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bur
1821: Joseph Davenport of Somerford Booth aged 23
Swettenham pr bap 1798 "of Lower Withington"

95 ii. Allen DAVENPORT! was christened on 27 Jul 1800 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. He
was buried on 27 Apr 1803 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. ISwettenham pr bap 1800
and 1803 bur "of Somerford Booths"

96 iv. James DAVENPORT! was christened on 5 Jun 1803 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham p.r. bap 1803 "of Somerford Booth"

97 v. Elizabeth DAVENPORT"* was christened on 25 May 1806 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. !Swettenham pr bap 1806 "of Somerford Booth"

98 vi. Charles DAVENPORT! was christened on 11 Dec 1808 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

ISwettenham p.r. T1p 1808 "of Somerford Booth"
99 vii. Mary DAVENPORT" was christened on 11 Aug 1811 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bap 1811 "of Somerford Booth"

Daniel DAVENPORT and Sarah HALL were married on 16 Dec 1824 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham marr 16 Dec 1834: Daniel Davenport, widower of Swettenham, and Sarah Hall, widow of Swettenham
witnesses: William Vawdrey and Charoltte Trims Sarah HALL" died after 1841. 'widow of Swettenham 1824

1841 census of Somerford Booth (aged 66, b Cheshire), not in 1851 census Daniel DAVENPORT and Sarah
HALL had the following children:

100 i. Davies DAVENPORT! was christened on 13 Feb 1825 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
6




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

He was buried on 26 Feb 1841 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap 1825
"of Swettenham, lab"
Astbury pr bur 1841 "son of David (Daniel) and Sarah of Somerford Booth, ae 16"

24. Thomas DAVENPORT! (Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 23 Nov 1773 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. He was buried on 25 Feb 1840 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap 1773 "of
Swettenham";

Swettenham bur 1840 "of Lower Withington ae 67"

Swettenham pr mar 1795; witness John Davenport

Thomas DAVENPORT and Esther BUCKLEY were married on 8 Nov 1795 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Esther BUCKLEY* was born about 1775. She was buried on 3 Dec 1840 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham pr bur 1840 "of Lower Withington age 65", died 10 mos after husband Thomas DAVENPORT and
Esther BUCKLEY had the following children:

101 i. Joseph DAVENPORT! was christened on 8 May 1796 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
102 ii. Sarah DAVENPORT! was christened on 22 Oct 1797 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
103 iii. Thomas DAVENPORT! was christened on 8 Sep 1799 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

He was buried on 25 Jan 1857 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap
1799 "of Lower Withington"; bur 1857 "of Toft aged 58" 1841 census of Lower Withington
Thomas Davenport 40 Butcher bornin Cheshire John  Davenport 30 Shoemaker

ditto

Charlotte Davenport 25 ditto
Ann Davenport 7 ditto
Thomas Davenport 4 ditto
Joseph davenport 2 ditto

(suspect that John is a son of Thomas and Ester who both died at L.W. in 1840)

25. John DAVENPORT! (Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 9 Jun 1776 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
He was buried on 6 Apr 1825 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap 1776 "of Swettenham": bur
1825 "of Lower Withington ae 49"

Land Tax records of Swettenham show Ann owns land (near Somerford Booth) from 1805 to 1811, then John
owns the same land from 1812to 1824 and finally Ellen owns the land from 1825 to 1828. Connecting link is John
son of Anne, Ellen wife of John.

John DAVENPORT and Ellen SLACK were married on 4 Feb 1812 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Ellen
SLACK! was born about 1790 of Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She died after 1828. !Swettenham mar reg
1812, land tax records for Swettenham(refer notes on husband) John DAVENPORT and Ellen SLACK had the
following children:

104 i. Jonathon DAVENPORT! was christened on 22 Mar 1812 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. !Swettenham pr bap 1812 "of Lower Withington"

26. Joseph DAVENPORT! (Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 4 Jan 1781 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. He was buried on 16 Jan 1849 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bap 1781 "twin of
Swettenham", bur 1849:"of Swettenham aged 68" 1841 census of Swettenham

Joseph Davenport 60 Ag Lab Born in Cheshire Lucy Davenport 55 Not in England Dennis
Davenport 20 Silk Throwster Born in Cheshire Martha Davenport 15 ditto
#

1851 census of Swettenham (Greater Brook farm)
Lucy Davenport 67 widow servant Withington

Joseph DAVENPORT and Lucy were married about 1804. Lucy* was born in 1784 in Withington, Cheshire,
England. She was buried on 20 Jan 1861 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham p.r. bur 1861 Lucy
Davenport of Macclesfield aged 76

census of Swettenham 1851 (aged 67, widow servant, b Withington): 1861 (not listed in Swettenham)

From notes on daughter Martha re 1861 census of Congleton, suspect that she has a sister Hannah (married name
Farmingham) b 1776 at Withington Joseph DAVENPORT and Lucy had the following children:

+105 i. Daniel DAVENPORT.

106 ii. Anne DAVENPORT! was christened on 25 May 1806 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
+107 iii. Joseph DAVENPORT.
+108 iv. Edward DAVENPORT.

109 v. Lucy DAVENPORT" was christened on 25 Mar 1813 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

She was buried in 1836 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bur 1836 Lucy
7




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Davenport aged 23

110 vi. Jonas DAVENPORT! was christened on 13 Aug 1815 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
+111 vii. Davies DAVENPORT.
112 viii. Denise DAVENPORT! was christened on 11 Feb 1821 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

11841 census of Swettenham lists Denise as dau of Joseph and Lucy, aged 20, and born in
Cheshire, a silk winder. The Swettenham p.r bap 1821 list Denise's mother as Ellen and we
assume this to be a mistake with the real mother Lucy

113 ix. Martha DAVENPORT! was christened on 4 Dec 1825 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
She died after 1861. 11851 census of Marton: unmarried aged 25, servant b Swettenham
census of Congleton: 1861 (aged 36, b Swettenham, living with uncle Richard Farmington
and his wife Hannah
Swettenham chr 1825, of Swettenham labourer

Fourth Generation

28. Daniel DAVENPORT! (Jane DAVENPORT-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 25 Dec 1773 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. He was buried on 11 May 1853 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 1841 census of Lower

Withington

Daniel Davenport 70 Ag Lab born in county

Sarah 70 ditto

1851 census of Simpsons Row, Siddington, Macclesfield
Daniel Davenport widower 79 Swettenham, .
Hannah Weatherby dau 44 shop keeper Alderley
John Weatherby gson 7 Prestbury

Sarah Weatherby gdau 4 ditto

Thomas Weatherby gson 1 ditto

Swettenham p.r. bap 1807 Hannah, dau of Daniel/Sarah, weaver of Lower Withington Swettenham p.r. bap 1773
"illigit son of Jane";

Marton pr bur 1853"of Siddington aged 81"

Peter Davenport's will of 1818 refers to Daniel son of Jane as grandson.

Daniel DAVENPORT and Sarah HOPE were married in 1793 in Prestbury, Cheshire, England. Sarah HOPE! was
bornin 1764 in , Cheshire, England. She was buried on 16 Sep 1844 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton pr
bur 1844:"of Siddington aged 81"

Census of Lower Withington 1841 ae70 ,census Siddington 1851:husband a widower Daniel DAVENPORT and
Sarah HOPE had the following children:

114 i. Thomas DAVENPORT! was christened on 12 Jun 1794 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
Marton p.r. bap 1794

115 ii. Thomas DAVENPORT! was christened on 12 Jan 1796 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
Marton pr bap 1796 "of Siddington"

116 ii. Daniel DAVENPORT! was christened on 22 May 1798 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham pr bap "of Lower Withington"

117 iv. Sarah DAVENPORT! was christened on 18 May 1800 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham pr bap "of Lower Withington"

118 v. John DAVENPORT* was christened on 5 Dec 1802 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham pr bap 1802 "of Lower Withington"

+119 vi. Hannah DAVENPORT.

29. Hannah LEA! (Jane DAVENPORT-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 23 Apr 1780 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. !referred to in grandfather's will dated 1818 as Hannah Nickson

Swettenham parish baptisms 1780: of Marton

Hannah LEA and John NIXON were married about 1803. John NIXON! was born about 1780 in Of Davenport,
Cheshire, England. Hannah LEA and John NIXON had the following children:

120 i. John NIXON!was christened on 11 Oct 1807 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1807: of Davenport




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

1881 census of 25 Hennon St, Halliwell, Lancashire, England
John Nixon W 73 M bn Congleton, Cheshire
Joseph Nixon U 47 F bn Newton Heath, Lancs
(expect that John Nixon was raised in Congleton, close to Davenport
121 ii. George NIXON! was christened on 10 Jan 1810 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1810: of Davenport

30. Jane LEA! (Jane DAVENPORT-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1782. referred to as Jane Morey in
grandfather's will dated 1818
IGI: Jane Lees and Thomas Morrey mar 25 Oct 1807, Norton in the Moors, Staffs.

Jane LEA and Morey were married about 1804. Morey* was born on an unknown date.

32. Mary LEA! (Jane DAVENPORT-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1786. referred to as Mary Middleton in
grandfather Peter Davenport's will dated 1818

Mary LEA and Middleton were married about 1806. Middleton* was born on an unknown date.

43. Elizabeth DAVENPORT! (Daniel-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 24 Jan 1789 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. Swettenham parish baptisms: of Swettenham

Elizabeth DAVENPORT and Hugh HARDING were married about 1810. Hugh HARDING' (son of John HARDING

and Ann) was christened on 8 Jul 1781 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham parish baptisms: 1781 of
Swettenham Elizabeth DAVENPORT and Hugh HARDING had the following children:

122 i. Daniel HARDING! was christened on 13 Dec 1812 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish bap 1812: of Swettenham

123 ii. Richard HARDING! was christened on 20 Nov 1814 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1814: of Swettenham, labourer

124 iii. Hugh HARDING' was christened on 18 Aug 1816 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1816: of Cranage, labourer

125 iv. William HARDING! was christened on 6 Sep 1818 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish bap 1818: of Lower Withington, labourer

126 v. Jonathon HARDING! was christened on 26 Nov 1820 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish bap 1820: of Swettenham, labourer

127 vi. Daniel HARDING! was christened on 13 Feb 1823 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

Swettenham parish bap 1823: of Swettenham, labourer

44. Peter DAVENPORT?! (Daniel-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 29 May 1792 in Swettenham,
Swettenham, England. He was buried on 8 Mar 1853 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr Bur
1853 "of Swettenham aged 60", Swett'm bap 1792 "of Swett'm" #

Referred to in father's will dated 1832 as son and sole heir and farmer of Swettenham.

#

Swettenham census 1841 ae 45,living with dau Martha Boon Swettenham census 1851

Peter Davenport 58 Widower/head Small farmer Swettenham

Peter Boon 11 Grandson Swettenham #

Will of Peter Davenport of Swettenham, farmer 1853
-sons Jonathon and Noah
-probate in 1854 less than 100 pounds
-died 4 Mar 1853

Swettenham marriages 1817: husbandman of Swettenham, witnesses John Vawdrey and William Davenport

Peter DAVENPORT and Sarah BUCKLEY were married on 1 Jan 1816 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Sarah
BUCKLEY* was born in 1791 of Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She was buried on 12 May 1837 in
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. 'not with husband at 1841, 1851 census.

Swettenham Bur 1837:Sarah davenport of Swettenham aged 46 Peter DAVENPORT and Sarah BUCKLEY had
the following children:

128 i. Jonathon DAVENPORT* was christened on 7 Jul 1816 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
ISwettenham p.r. 1816 "of Swettenham, referred to in father's 1853 will
Could be the Jonathon Davenport in 1861 census of Congleton

9




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

+129 ii. Martha DAVENPORT.
130 ii. Jeffery DAVENPORT! was christened on 8 Jan 1820 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
He was buried on 18 Jan 1829 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham bur 1829:
Jeffery Davenport of Swettenham aged 9
+131 iv. Noah DAVENPORT.

47. Ann DAVENPORT! (Daniel-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 14 Apr 1799 in Swettenham,
Swettenham, England. Swettenham marriages 1823: of Swettenham, witnesses Daniel Davenport and William
Bason

Swettenham baptisms 1799. "of Swettenham"

Ann DAVENPORT and Abraham BUCKLEY were married on 26 Feb 1823 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham marr 26 Feb 1823: Abraham Buckley of Swettenham and Anne Davenport of Swettenham,
witnesses: Daniel Davenport and William Bason Abraham BUCKLEY* was born about 1800. Ann DAVENPORT
and Abraham BUCKLEY had the following children:

132 i. Jonathon BUCKLEY*was christened on 11 Jan 1824 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham chr 1824: of Swettenham, labourer
133 ii. Sarah BUCKLEY! was christened on 1 Oct 1826 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

Swettenham chr 1826: of Swettenham, labourer

48. John DAVENPORT! (Randle-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 4 Apr 1784 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. Swettenham mar 1807 "of Swettenham",

Swettenham bap 1784 "of Kermincham",

Children bap at Swettenham 1808/21 referred to John as Landowner in Kermincham. Family buried at Swettenham
after 1824 were from Macclesfield.

John DAVENPORT and Elizabeth MOSS were married on 11 May 1807 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Elizabeth MOSS! was christened on 26 Sep 1784 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She was buried on 4 Apr
1830 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She was born of Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham mar
1807 "of Swettenham"

Swettenham bur 1830,"of Macclesfield aged 45",other children from Maccs bur at Swettenham which identifies
family.

Swettenham parish baptisms 1784: of Swettenham John DAVENPORT and Elizabeth MOSS had the following
children:

134 i. Helen DAVENPORT! was christened on 16 Oct 1808 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
She was buried on 13 May 1827 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham pr bur
1827:"of Macclesfield aged 18";
bap 1808 "of Kermincham"

135 ii. Ralph DAVENPORT! was christened on 29 Apr 1810 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham p.r. 1810 "of Kermincham"

136 iii. Randle DAVENPORT! was christened on 25 Dec 1811 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham p.r.bap 1811 "of Kermincham"

137 iv. John DAVENPORT! was christened on 19 Jun 1814 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham p.r. bap 1814 "landowner of Kermincham"

138 v. William DAVENPORT* was christened on 12 Jul 1818 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

He was buried on 24 May 1824 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham pr bur
1824: William Davenport of Macclesfield aged 6
Swettenham bap 1818 "of Kermincham, landowner"

139 vi. Lacs DAVENPORT! was christened on 29 Apr 1821 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham p.r. 1821

49. Ralph DAVENPORT! (Randle-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 25 Dec 1786 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. !Swettenham bap 1786 "of Kermincham".children bap refer to Ralph as wheelwright of
Somerford Booth, Congleton.

Ralph DAVENPORT and Ann PERRIN were married on 10 Oct 1809 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. Ann PERRIN
*was born about 1789 of Astbury, Cheshire, England. ! Ralph DAVENPORT and Ann PERRIN had the following
children:

140 i. James DAVENPORT! was born about 1810 of Som'd Booth, Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. He was buried in 1810 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swetenham bur 1810

10




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington

12 Jun 2005

141

142
143

144
145
146

147
148

Vi.

Vii.
viii.
iX.

"son of Ralph and Ann of Somerford Booth". parents mar 1809

Elizabeth DAVENPORT* was christened on 20 Feb 1814 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. She was buried on 15 Jan 1816 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham
pr bur 1816 "Elizabeth Davenport of Congleton aged 2 years" Swettenham pr 1814 bap " of
Somerford Booth, wheelwright"

Mary Anne DAVENPORT! was christened on 16 Mar 1816 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
IAstbury bap 1816 "dau of Ralph and Ann wheelwright of Congleton”

Ann DAVENPORT! was christened on 12 Aug 1821 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. She
was buried on 17 Dec 1838 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. !Astbury pr bur 1838; Ann of
Buglawton aged 17

Astbury bap 1821 "dau of Ralph and Ann wheelwright of Congleton"

Charles DAVENPORT! was christened on 12 Aug 1821 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
lAstbury bap 1821 "of Congleton wheelwright"

Ralph DAVENPORT! was christened on 17 Aug 1823 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. He
was buried on 16 Nov 1823 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !Swettenham pr bur 1823,
Ralph Davenport of Congleton aged 5 mos

Henry DAVENPORT! was christened on 14 Aug 1825 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
Samuel DAVENPORT! was christened on 12 Aug 1827 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
Emma DAVENPORT! was christened on 26 Dec 1828 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.

62. John DAVENPORT! (James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born about 1793 of Marton, Cheshire, England. He
died after 1841. x1841 census of Broken Cross, Macclesfield
John Davenport 45 labourer born in county

Mary
Ann
Sarah
John
Charles
Edwin
#

ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto

Referred to in father's 1833 will as John labourer of Macclesfield. First son is called James. Child baptised
1833-John is from Macclesfield. Even though they are living in Macclesfield their children were born in Marton.
Baptism not found.

John DAVENPORT and Mary were married about 1820. Mary* was born in 1802 in , Cheshire, England. She was
buried on 7 Jun 1876 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton pr bur 1876: Mary davenport of Macclesfield aged 74
John DAVENPORT and Mary had the following children:

149

150
151

152

+153
154

155

Vil.

Ann DAVENPORT! was christened on 16 Sep 1821 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton
pr 1821 "of Marton";

1841 census of Broken Cross age 20

James DAVENPORT! was christened on 7 Dec 1823 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !'Marton
pr bap 1823 "of Marton"; not with family for 1841 census

Sarah DAVENPORT! was christened on 2 Sep 1827 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton
pr bap 1827 "of Henbury";

1841 census of Broken Cross ae 14

John DAVENPORT! was christened on 27 Jun 1830 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton
pr bap 1830 "of Henbury";

1841 census of Broken Cross ae 11

Charles DAVENPORT.

Edwin DAVENPORT! was christened on 5 Mar 1837 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He was
buried on 6 Feb 1846 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !'Marton pr 1837 "of Macclesfield";
Marton bur 1846 "of Macclesfield" 1841 census of Broken Cross ae 4

Daniel DAVENPORT! was christened on 2 Aug 1840 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton
pr bap 1840 "of Macclesfield", not in 1841 census at Broken Cross

64. Joseph DAVENPORT! (James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 24 Jun 1798 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. He was buried on 4 Feb 1857 in Marton, Cheshire, England.

Joseph DAVENPORT and Ellen were married about 1820. Ellen* was born in 1802. She was buried on 20 Mar
1834 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton pr bur 1834; Ellen davenport of congleton aged 34 Joseph
DAVENPORT and Ellen had the following children:

156

Hannah DAVENPORT! was christened on 3 Dec 1820 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She
was born in Dec 1820 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She was buried on 18 Aug 1899 in

11



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton pr bur 1899 Hannah Davenport of Macclesfield( 34
Byron st) aged 78

157 ii. James DAVENPORT! was christened on 4 Jul 1824 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He was
born in Jul 1824 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
158 iii. Ann DAVENPORT! was christened on 5 Nov 1825 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She was
born in Nov 1825 in Eaton, Cheshire, England.
159 iv. Sarah DAVENPORT! was born in Nov 1828 in Eaton, Cheshire, England. She was
christened on 16 Nov 1828 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
160 v. Ellen DAVENPORT! was christened on 5 Sep 1830 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She was
born in Sep 1830 in Congleton, Cheshire, England.
+161 vi. William DAVENPORT.
+162 vii. Joseph DAVENPORT.

65. Daniel DAVENPORT! (James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 13 Mar 1800 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. He was buried on 15 Jun 1845 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 1841 Census of Lower Withington:
Daniel Davenport aged 40 farmer Born in County

Rachel 30 ditto
Elizabeth 10 ditto
Hannah 8 ditto
Richard 6 ditto
Ann 4 ditto
Edna 2 ditto
Ellen 15 servant ditto

Marton Par Bur 1845: Daniel Davenport of Lower Withington aged 44

Astbury marr 1830: Daniel Davenport of Marton, to Rachel Davenport of Astbury
Father's will dated 1833- referred to as Daniel of Eaton, child bap 1834- Eaton
Swettenham pr bap 1800 "of Marton”

Daniel DAVENPORT and Rachel DAVENPORT were married on 14 Apr 1830 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
Rachel DAVENPORT! (daughter of Richard DAVENPORT and Hannah WORTHINGTON) was born in 1813 in
Somerford, Cheshire, England. She died after 1841. !referred to in father's will as married dated 1834. First son is
named Richard 1841

1841census of Lower Withington,1861census of Blackden

1841 census of Lower Withington, age 30

1861 census of Blackden remarr to William Norbury, living with children from first marriage

1871 census of Blackden, birth place Red cliffs, Staffs

Astbury mar 1830 "of Prestbury” Daniel DAVENPORT and Rachel DAVENPORT had the following children:

163 i. Elizabeth DAVENPORT! was christened on 1 Aug 1830 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
IMarton pr bap 1830 "of Somerford Booth"; 1841 census of Lower Withington ae 10

164 ii. Hannah DAVENPORT" was christened on 1 Apr 1832 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
IMarton pr 1832 "of Somerford Booth"; 1841 census of Lower Withington ae 8

+165 iii. Richard DAVENPORT (born in 1834).

166 iv. Ann DAVENPORT! was christened on 6 Apr 1837 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton pr
bap 1837 "of Lower Withington"; 1841 census Lower Withington ae 4

167 v. Edna DAVENPORT! was christened on 14 Jul 1839 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton

pr bap 1839 "of Lower Withington";
1841 census of lower Withington, 1861 census of Blackden

1881 census of Kermincham (see notes on brother Richard Davenport)
unmarr ae 49 bn Lwr Withington

168 vi. Charles DAVENPORT! was christened on 22 Aug 1841 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He
was buried on 18 Jun 1896 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !'Bur Marton 1896, Charles
Davenport of Swettenham, aged 56
Bap Marton 1841 "of Lower Withington"

1881 census of Kermincham (see brother Richard )
unmarr ae 40 bn Lwr Withington.
+169 vii. Harriet DAVENPORT.

69. Charles DAVENPORT! (James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 4 Mar 1806 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. He was buried on 25 Mar 1881 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 1841,1861,1871 census of
Marton

1841 census of Marton

12



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Charles Davenport 35 farmer born in Cheshire

Judith 30 ditto
Hannah 10 ditto
Richard 9 ditto
Ann 7 ditto
Edna 5 ditto
James 2 ditto
Jonathon 3mos ditto
Ann 81 ditto

1861 census: wife is Jane ae 48 bn Eaton, bro in law is James Davenport ae 48 bn Eaton, gson is Thomas
Whittaker ae 1 bn Marton
1871 census:, gsons Thomas and Charles Whittaker bn Marton.

Marton pr bap 1806 "of Marton",
Bur 1881:"of Marton aged 74 yrs"
Astbury mar 1830: Charles Davenport of Prestbury and Judith Davenport-Astbury

Charles DAVENPORT and Judith DAVENPORT were married on 12 May 1830 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
Judith DAVENPORT?! (daughter of Richard DAVENPORT and Hannah WORTHINGTON) was born in 1810 in
Horton, Staffs, England. She was buried on 21 Oct 1852 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !referred to in father's will
as married, dated 1834

Marton census 1851 ae 41 bn Horton Staffs, Husband married to new wife for 1861, Jane bn Eaton

Marton pr bur 1852 "of Marton ae 42" Charles DAVENPORT and Judith DAVENPORT had the following children:

170 i. Hannah DAVENPORT! was christened on 18 Jul 1830 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She
died after 1851. !census of Marton 1841 ae 10, Marton 1851 ae 20 Somerford Booth Marton
pr bap 1830 "of Somerford Booth"

171 ii. Richard DAVENPORT! was christened on 16 Sep 1832 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He
died on 26 Jan 1846 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He was born in Shanwick, Somerford
Booths, Cheshire, England. !Marton pr bap 1832"of Shanick in Somerford Booth", Bur 1846,
"of Marton, ae 13"

172 ii. Ann DAVENPORT! was christened on 24 Aug 1834 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !census
of Marton 1841 (aged 7), 1851 (aged 18 born Marton) Marton pr bap 1834 "of Marton"

173 iv. Edna DAVENPORT! was christened on 4 Sep 1837 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !census
of Marton:1841( aged 5), 1851 (aged 14, born Marton) census of Somerford Booth 1861
James Gates H 30 Farmer (90a) Swettenham Emma Gates W 26
Davenport Hannah Whittaker d 4 Marton Charles Davenport s 4mos
Hulme Walfield Hannah Davenport sis-law unm 30 Somerford Booth #

Marton pr bap 1837 "of Marton"
Had sons Thomas and Richard Whitakker hwo were living with brother Richard 1881
+174 v. James DAVENPORT.

175 vi. Jonathon DAVENPORT* was christened on 14 Mar 1841 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Marton:1841 ae 3mos: 1851 ae 10 b Marton: 1861 ae 20, b Marton Marton pr bap
1841 "of Marton"

176 vii. George DAVENPORT! was christened on 12 May 1844 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He
died on 28 Jun 1850 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton pr bap 1844 "of Marton" bur
1850:"of Marton aged 6 yrs"

+177 viii. Richard DAVENPORT.
178 ix. Charles DAVENPORT! was born on 19 Mar 1850 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He died on
19 Mar 1850 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton Bur 1850: Charles Davenport aged 1
day.

Charles DAVENPORT were married about 1855 in , Cheshire, England.

77. James BOOTH! (Sarah DAVENPORT-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 2 Aug 1801 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. He was born in Lower Withington, Cheshire, England. Swettenham parish baptisms 1801: of
Lower Withington

1841 census of Lower Withington, age 39

Elizabeth! was born in 1811 in Cheshire, England. 1841 census of Lower Withington James BOOTH and
Elizabeth had the following children:

179 i. Mary Ann BOOTH! was christened on 24 May 1829 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
13




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Swettenham chr 1829: of Lower Withington, butcher

180 ii. Sarah BOOTH! was christened on 9 May 1830 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham chr 1830: of Lower Withington, butcher

181 iii. James BOOTH! was born in 1833 in Cheshire, England. 1841 census of Lower Withington

182 iv. Elizabeth BOOTH! was born in 1837 in Cheshire, England. 1841 census of Lower
Withington

183 v. Edna BOOTH! was christened on 19 May 1839 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She

was born in Cheshire, England. Swettenham chr 1839: of Lower Withington, butcher
1841 census of Lower Withington

184 vi. Ellen BOOTH" was christened on 29 May 1842 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham chr 1842: of Lower Withington, butcher
185 vii. Thomas BOOTH! was christened on 24 Nov 1844 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. He

was buried on 7 Feb 1847 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham chr 1844: of
Lower Withington, butcher
Swettenham parish burials 1847: of Lower Withington aged 2

79. Peter DAVENPORT! (Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 23 Jan 1793 in Marton, Cheshire,
England. He was buried after 1861.

Peter DAVENPORT and Margaret WILKINSON were married on 22 Jun 1824 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
Margaret WILKINSON! was born in 1789 of Astbury, Cheshire, England. She was buried on 18 Feb 1833 in
Astbury, Cheshire, England. 'Astbury pr bur 1833: Margaret Davenport wife of Peter of Astbury, aged 44 Peter
DAVENPORT and Margaret WILKINSON had the following children:

+186 i. Elizabeth DAVENPORT (born in 1826).
80. John DAVENPORT! (Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1796 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He was

christened on 19 Nov 1796 in Nantwich, Cheshire, England. He died on 10 Feb 1869 in Marton, Cheshire,
England. 1861 Census of Marton:

John DavenportH 65 AgLab  Somerford Cheshire Hannah W 60 Marton Cheshire Thomas
S 30 ditto

Peter S 23 ditto

Priscila D 14 ditto

David g-son 3 ditto

census of Marton 1841 aged 45, 1851: aged 55 b Swettenham, 1871: widow relic Marton p.r bur 1869 aged 72 "of
Marton"

John DAVENPORT and Hannah THORLEY were married on 13 Jun 1822 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. Hannah
THORLEY* was born in 1802 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She died on 5 Dec 1873 in Marton, Cheshire,
England. Marton Burials: Hannah Davenport 5 Dec 1873 aged 73

census of Marton:1841 (aged 40, b Cheshire), 1851 (aged 51, b Siddington), 1861 (aged 50, B Marton) 1871 (aged
69, farmer of 30 acres, b Marton,widow) John DAVENPORT and Hannah THORLEY had the following children:

187 i. Mary Ann DAVENPORT"* was christened on 2 Feb 1823 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
Marton p.r bap 1823 "of Marton", not in 1841 census
188 ii. Ann DAVENPORT! was christened on 17 Oct 1824 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton

p.r. bap 1824 "of Marton",
1841 census of Marton age 14
+189 iii. Joseph DAVENPORT.

190 iv. Thomas DAVENPORT! was christened on 27 Jul 1828 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He
died on 28 Sep 1890 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton bap 1828 "of Marton", Marton
p.r.bur 1890: "of Marton aged 62"
Census of Marton 1861,1871, (unmarried, blind),1881

191 v. John DAVENPORT* was christened on 25 Dec 1830 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He was
buried on 20 May 1877 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton p.r. bap 1830 "of Marton"
Marton p.r.bur 1877 "of Marton aged 46"
Census of Marton 1841, 1871 (unmarried)

+192 vi. William DAVENPORT.
+193 vii. David DAVENPORT.
+194 viii. Peter DAVENPORT.
195 ix. James DAVENPORT! was christened on 19 Jun 1836 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Marton 1841 ae 6
+196 x. Emma DAVENPORT (born on 22 Apr 1838).
+197 xi. Dinah DAVENPORT (born on 23 Dec 1839).

14



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

198 xii. Edna DAVENPORT! was born on 20 Aug 1841 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !1861 census
of Congleton: (aged 19, unmarried, house servant, b Marton, living with another family)
Marton pr bap 1841 "of Marton", 1851 census of Marton ae 9

199 xiii. Alice DAVENPORT! was born on 25 Jan 1844 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton bap
1844 "of marton”, Marton census 1851 ae 7
+200 xiv. Priscilla DAVENPORT (born on 18 Oct 1846).

83. James DAVENPORT! (Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 4 Sep 1803 in Marton, Cheshire,
England. He was buried after 1861. 1851 census of Davenport:

James DavenportH 44 Ag Lab Davenport

Mary Davenport W 45 Manchester
Thomas Davenport S 22 Ag Lab Brereton
Mary Davenport d-in-l 19 Aclid

Harriet DavenportD 14

census of Davenport 1841: aged 35, 1861: aged 54, b Marton
Marton par reg 1803 "of Somerford Booth"

James DAVENPORT and Susannah CLARKE were married on 19 Apr 1824 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
Susannah CLARKE® was born in 1806 in Of Davenport, Cheshire, England. She died before 1841. !mother of
Lydia and Hariet in Swettenham bap reg 1834,36. Died before 1841 census.

Astbury mar reg 1824 " spinster" James DAVENPORT and Susannah CLARKE had the following children:

201 i. Ann DAVENPORT! was born in 1826 in Of Davenport, Cheshire, England. She was buried
on 12 Mar 1847 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. !Astbury pr bur 1847 "dau of James and
Susannah of Davenport age 21"

+202 i. Thomas DAVENPORT (born in 1829).

203 iii. Mary DAVENPORT! was born in 1831 in Of Davenport, Cheshire, England. 11841 census
of Davenport:(aged 10), not in 1851 census of Davenport

204 iv. Lydia DAVENPORT! was christened on 10 Aug 1834 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Davenport: 1841(aged 8), 1851 (not referred to) Swettenham p.r. 1834 " of
Davenport"

205 v. Harriet DAVENPORT" was christened on 4 Dec 1836 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Davenport: 1841(aged 5), 1851(aged 14, b Davenport) Swettenham p.r. 1836 "of
Davenport"

84. Daniel DAVENPORT! (Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 9 Feb 1806 in Marton, Cheshire,
England. He died on 18 Feb 1893 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton par reg 1806 "of Somerford Booth"
#

1851 census of Congleton Cheshire

Daniel Davenport H 45 Farm Lab Somerford Booth

Hannah Davenport W 53 Cholmondley, Malpas

John Davenport S 23 Brickmaker Congleton

George Davenport S 21 ditto ditto

Hannah Davenport D 14 Silk pieces ditto

Emma Davenport D 12 ditto ditto

Harriet Davenport D 8 ditto ditto

#X

Census of Congleton:1841 age35:

1861 age55, of Marton

1871 age 67:

1881 age 75

Marton parish gravestone died 18 Feb 1893 aged 87 yr

Malpas parish reg
Daniel DAVENPORT and Hannah EDGE were married on 16 Jan 1827 in Cholmondley, Cheshire, England.

Hannah EDGE! was christened on 22 Jan 1799 in Malpas, Cheshire, England. She was buried on 27 Jul 1873 in
Marton, Cheshire, England. Daniel DAVENPORT and Hannah EDGE had the following children:

+206 i. John DAVENPORT (born on 13 Jan 1828).
+207 i. George DAVENPORT (born on 13 Jun 1830).
+208 iii. Henry DAVENPORT (born on 15 Apr 1832).
+209 iv. Daniel DAVENPORT (born on 22 Jun 1834).

15



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

+210 v. Hannah DAVENPORT (born on 6 Nov 1836).
+211 vi. Emma DAVENPORT (born on 12 Mar 1839).
+212 vii. Harriet DAVENPORT (born in 1843).

93. John DAVENPORT! (Daniel-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 18 Mar 1795 in Marton, Cheshire,
England. Marton pr bap 1795: John son of Daniel and Ann of Somerford
1841,census of Davenport ), 1851 (aged 55, farm lab,Somerford) 1861 (a65, carter, ag lab, b Somerford booths)

John DAVENPORT and Hannah were married about 1823. Hannah® was born in 1801 in Withington, Cheshire,
England. !census of Davenport:1841 (aged 40),1851 (aged 50 b Withington), 1861 (aged 60 b Withington) John
DAVENPORT and Hannah had the following children:

213 i. Joel DAVENPORT! was christened on 21 Nov 1824 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
11841 census of Davenport, Joel aged 16
Swettenham bap 1824 , of swettenham, labourer
+214 i. Allen DAVENPORT.
215 iii. Martha DAVENPORT! was christened on 4 Oct 1829 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Davenport:1841 (aged 11),not at 1851 or 1861 census of Davenport
Swettenham chr 1829: of Swettenham labourer

+216 iv. Henry DAVENPORT.
217 v. Harriet DAVENPORT" was christened on 20 Jul 1834 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Davenport :1841, 1851,1861 not referred to
218 vi. Maria DAVENPORT! was christened on 20 Jul 1834 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.

11841 census of Davenport: Mary aged 6
Swettenham chr 1834: of Davenport, labourer

219 vii. Charles DAVENPORT! was christened on 4 Dec 1836 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham chr 1836: of Davenport labourer
+220 viii. Emma DAVENPORT.
221 ix. John Hackney DAVENPORT! was christened on 22 Aug 1841 in Swettenham, Cheshire,

England. He was buried on 14 Apr 1844 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham
p.r.1841, recorded as burial, instead of bap;
Swettenham 1844 bur states John Hackney Davenport aged 2 from Davenport

105. Daniel DAVENPORT! (Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 7 Oct 1804 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. !'Swettenham pr bap 1804 Daniel son of Joseph and Lucy of Lower Withington, labourer
1851,1861 census of brereton Daniel

1861 census: widower, res with dau Catherine

Children born Congleton-1832, 1834, Somerford Radnor 1836,1838

Daniel DAVENPORT and Mary were married about 1828. Mary* was born in 1803 in Davenport, Cheshire,
England. She was buried on 1 Nov 1860 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !1851 census (age 47, b
Davenport)of Brereton with husband Daniel,1861 census of brereton, Daniel is a widower.

Swettenham pr 1860 Mary Davenport of Brereton, aged 57 Daniel DAVENPORT and Mary had the following
children:

222 i. Anne DAVENPORT! was christened on 4 Oct 1829 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham chr 1829: of Davenport, labourer
223 ii. Elizabeth DAVENPORT! was christened on 5 Feb 1832 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. Inot with parents at Brereton for the 1851 census
+224 iii. Lucy DAVENPORT.
+225 iv. Catherine DAVENPORT.
+226 v. George DAVENPORT.

107. Joseph DAVENPORT! (Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 24 May 1808 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England.

Joseph DAVENPORT and Mary were married about 1829. Mary* was born in 1803 of Brereton, Cheshire,
England. She was buried on 15 May 1844 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. 11851 census of Brereton Isits
Husband and son but not Ann 1844 Swettenham pr bur; Ann davenport of Brereton, aged 41 Joseph
DAVENPORT and Mary had the following children:

227 i. Jonas DAVENPORT! was christened on 18 Apr 1830 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
11841 census of Somerford, Jonas Davenport aged 10, Agricultural Labourer
Swettenham chr 1830: of Swettenham, labourer
+228 i. Davies DAVENPORT.

16



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

+229 iii. George DAVENPORT (born in 1834).
230 iv. Eliza DAVENPORT! was christened on 19 Jun 1842 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Inot with father in 1851 census of Brereton
Swettenham chr 1841: of Brereton, labourer

108. Edward DAVENPORT! (Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened in 1810 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. He died in Aug 1868 in Over Peover, Cheshire, England. He was buried on 23 Aug 1868 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. !'Marton Bur 1868:"of Over Peover ae 57", witness to James davenport Will 1833
Swettenham bap 1810 "of Swettenham"

#

1851 census of Hulme Walfield- Bank Farm

Edward Davenport 40 H farmer Swettenham

Ann  Davenport 47 W Marton

Charles Davenport 19 s Marton

Emma Davenport 15 d Blackden

Lois Davenport 13 d Blackden

Lydia Davenport 11 d Blackden
Rebecca Davenport 9 d Blackden

Ann  Davenport 10mos d Hulme Walfield

Edward DAVENPORT and Ann were married about 1830. Ann* was born in 1804 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
She was buried on 22 Feb 1866 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 1851 census of Hulme Walfield: aged 47 b Marton
Marton pr bur 1866 "of Peover ae 63 " Edward DAVENPORT and Ann had the following children:

231 i. Charles DAVENPORT! was christened on 12 Feb 1832 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He
was buried on 28 Apr 1895 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton pr bap 1832 "of Marton";
bur 1895 "of Marton ae 63"

232 ii. Emma DAVENPORT! was christened on 22 Nov 1835 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
IMarton pr bap 1835 "of Marton"
+233 iii. Lois DAVENPORT.
+234 iv. Lydia DAVENPORT.
235 v. Rebecca DAVENPORT! was christened on 1 Aug 1841 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
IMarton pr bap 1841 "of Blackden"
236 vi. Isaac DAVENPORT! was christened on 25 Jun 1843 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He was

buried on 27 Nov 1844 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton pr bap 1843 "of Hulme
Walfield";bur reg 1844,"of Hulme Walfield,infant
+237 vii. Ann DAVENPORT.

111. Davies DAVENPORT! (Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 8 Mar 1818 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. !Census of Somerford: 1851(aged 33, gardener,b Swettenham), 1861 (aged 40, under
gardener, b Swettenham),

children born at Swettenham 1839, Brereton 1841,2 Somerford 1845-55

Davies DAVENPORT and Sarah were married about 1839. Sarah® was born in 1819 in Church Hulme, Cheshire,
England. !census of Somerford:1851(aged 32, b Church Hulme), 1861 (aged 42, Church Hulme) Davies
DAVENPORT and Sarah had the following children:

238 i. John DAVENPORT! was christened on 14 Jul 1839 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Somerford: 1851and 1861 -not listed

239 ii. Daniel DAVENPORT! was christened on 25 Apr 1841 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Swettenham: 1851 (aged 10, b Brereton, errand boy for merchant), 1861(not
listed)

240 iii. Lucy DAVENPORT! was christened on 18 Dec 1842 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Somerford: 1851 (aged 8, b Brereton), 1861 (aged 18, b Brereton, sik winder)

241 iv. Eliza DAVENPORT! was christened on 9 Feb 1845 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Somerford: 1851(aged 6, b Somerford),1861 (aged 16, B Somerford, silk winder)

242 v. Aaron DAVENPORT! was christened on 14 Feb 1847 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Somerford:1851 (aged 4, b Somerford), 1861- not listed with family

243 vi. Allen DAVENPORT! was christened on 24 Mar 1850 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. 1851

census of Somerford: 1851 (ae 1, b Somerford); 1861 (ae 11,b Somerford) Astbury pr bap
1850 "of Somerford Radnor labourer"

244 vii. Sarah Ann DAVENPORT! was christened on 11 Nov 1855 in Swettenham, Cheshire,
England. 11861 census of Somerford (aged 6, b Somerford)

17



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Fifth Generation

119. Hannah DAVENPORT? (Daniel-4, Jane DAVENPORT-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 27 Mar 1807
in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. Swettenham p.r. bap 1807 "weaver of Lower Withington"

1851 census of Siddington

Daniel Davenport 79 widower Swettenham
Hannah Weatherby 44 dau- shopkeeper Alderley
John Weatherby 7 g-son Prestbury
Sarah Weatherby 4 g-dau Prestbury
Thomas Weatherby 1 g-son Prestbury

Hannah DAVENPORT and WEATHERBY were married about 1843. WEATHERB Y! was born about 1800.
Hannah DAVENPORT and WEATHERBY had the following children:

245 i. John WEATHERBY! was born in 1844 in Prestbury, Cheshire, England. He died after
1851. 1851 census of Siddington ae 7 Prestbury

246 ii. Sarah WEATHERBY* was born in 1847 in Prestbury, Cheshire, England. 1851 census of
Siddington ae 4, Prestbury

247 iii. Thomas WEATHERBY* was born in 1850 in Prestbury, Cheshire, England. 1851 census of

Siddington ae 1 bn Prestbury

129. Martha DAVENPORT?! (Peter-4, Daniel-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 18 Jan 1818 in
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She died after 1841. 11841 census of Swettenham

Peter Davenport 45 Farmer born in Cheshire

Samuel Boon 20 Ag Lab ditto

Martha Boon 20 ditto
Peter Boon 1 ditto
Sarah Boon 5mos ditto
#

Swettenham p.r. 1818 "of Swettenham"

Martha DAVENPORT and Samuel BOON were married about 1840. Samuel BOON* was born in 1821 of
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. 1841 census of Swettenham (aged 20) living with father in law Peter Davenport
Martha DAVENPORT and Samuel BOON had the following children:

248 i. Peter BOON! was christened on 26 Jan 1840 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. He was
born in Withington, Cheshire, England. 1841 census (aged 1) and 1851 (aged 11, born
Swettenham, grandson of Peter Davenport) of Swettenham

Swettenham parish baptisms: of Swettenham baptisms 1840: of Swettenham laborer
249 ii. Sarah BOON!was christened on 10 Jan 1841 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She was
born in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. 11841 census ( aged 5mos) of Swettenham

Swettenham parish baptisms 1841: of Swettenham labourer; mohter is Bathia and not
Martha

250 iii. John BOON! was christened on 27 Nov 1842 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England.
Swettenham parish baptisms 1842: of Withington, labourer - mother is Bathia

131. Noah DAVENPORT! (Peter-4, Daniel-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 3 Mar 1822 in Swettenham,
Cheshire, England. He died after 1851. census of Brereton; 1851( aged 29, Cordwainer, b Swettenham)
Swettenham pr bap 1822 "of Swettenham"
Cheshire marriage index: Noah Davenport and Hannah Hill 1847 at Goostrey, Cheshire
Noah DAVENPORT and Hannah HILL were married about 1848 in Brereton, Cheshire, England. Hannah HILL!
was born in 1823 in Tramlow, Swettenham, Cheshire, England. !census of Brereton, Cheshire:1851 (aged 28, b
Tramlow, married) Noah DAVENPORT and Hannah HILL had the following children:

+251 i. Jeffery DAVENPORT (born in 1849).

153. Charles DAVENPORT?! (John-4, James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 1 Dec 1833 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. He was buried on 1 May 1896 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton pr bap 1833 "of

18



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Macclesfield",

Marton bur 1896"of Marton aged 63"
1841 census of Broken Cross ae 7,

1881 census of Mobberley, farm labourer

Elizabeth! was born in 1835 in Over Peover, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of Mobberley Charles
DAVENPORT and Elizabeth had the following children:

252 i. Edward DAVENPORT! was born in 1871 in Over Peover, Cheshire, England. 1881 census
of Mobberley
253 ii. Peter H DAVENPORT! was born in 1872 in Over Peover, Cheshire, England. 1881 census

of Over Peover

161. William DAVENPORT! (Joseph-4, James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 3 Jan 1832 in Astbury,
Cheshire, England. Astbury pr bap 1832: "of Congleton"

1861 census of Somerford Booth
William Davenport H 29 Farmer (90a) Congleton

Martha Davenport W 24 Somerford Booth
Ellen Davenport d 5 scholar ditto
Peter Davenport s 2 ditto

William DAVENPORT and Martha were married about 1855. Martha' was born in 1837 in Somerford Booth,
Cheshire, England. She died after 1861. 1861 census of Somerford Booth ae 24 b Somerford Booth William
DAVENPORT and Martha had the following children:

254 i. Ellen DAVENPORT! was born in 1856 in Somerford Booth, Cheshire, England. She died
after 1861. 1861 census of Somerford Booth ae 5, b Somerford Booth
255 ii. Peter DAVENPORT! was born in 1859 in Somerford Booth, Cheshire, England. He died

after 1861. 1861 census of Somerford Booth ae 2, born Somerford Booth

162. Joseph DAVENPORT! (Joseph-4, James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 19 Mar 1834 in Astbury,
Cheshire, England. Astbury pr bap 1834 Joseph son of Joseph and the late Ellen Davenport,lab

1861 census of Odd Rode
Joseph Davenport 27 H Bankman Astbury

Sarah Ann Davenport 27 W Buglawton
John  Davenport 3 s Odd Rode
Harriet Davenport 11mos d Odd Rode

Joseph DAVENPORT and Sarah Ann were married about 1857 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. Sarah Ann*was
born in 1834 in Buglawton, Astbury, Cheshire, England. She died after 1861. 11861 census of Odd Rode ae 27, bn
Buglawton Joseph DAVENPORT and Sarah Ann had the following children:

256 i. John DAVENPORT! was born in 1858 in Odd Rode, Astbury, Cheshire, England. 1861
census of Odd Rode ae 3 bn Odd Rode
257 ii. Harriet DAVENPORT! was born in 1860 in Odd Rode, Astbury, Cheshire, England. 11861

census of Odd Rode ae 11mos bn Odd Rode

165. Richard DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1834 in Eaton, Cheshire.
England. He was christened on 3 Aug 1834 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton pr bap 1834 "of Eaton",
1841 census of Lower Withington , 1861 census of Blackden

1881 census of Kermincham:

Richard Davenport 46 M Eaton, Cheshire

Martha Davenport 47 M Kermincham, Cheshire
Sarah Davenport 18 U Kermincham, Cheshire
Thomas Davenport 16 U Kermincham, Cheshire
Mary A Davenport 7 U Kermincham, Cheshire
Edna Davenport 49 U Lwr Withington, Cheshire
Charles Davenport 40 U Lwr Withington, Cheshire

Richard DAVENPORT and Martha were married about 1861. Martha' was born in 1834 in Kermincham, Cheshire,
Engl. 1881 census of Kermincham, see notes on husband Richard Davenport Richard DAVENPORT and Martha
had the following children:

19



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

258 i. Sarah DAVENPORT! was born in 1863 in Kermincham, Cheshire, Engl.
259 ii. Thomas DAVENPORT" was born in 1865 in Kermincham, Cheshire, Engl.
260 iii. Mary A DAVENPORT! was born in 1871 in Kermincham, Cheshire, Engl.
261 iv. Harriet DAVENPORT! was born in 1874 in Kermincham, Cheshire, Engl.

169. Harriet DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 4 Aug 1844 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. Marton pr bap 1844 "of Lower Withington"
1861 census of Blackden

Cheshire marriage index 1861/66: Congleton civil marriage

1881 census of Congleton:
Peter Bailey H M 37 DaneinShaw, Cheshire
Harriet Bailey W F 37 Withington, Cheshire

Harriet DAVENPORT and Peter BAILEY were married between 1861 and 1866 in Congleton, Cheshire, England.
Peter BAILEY! was born on an unknown date.

174. James DAVENPORT! (Charles-4, James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 23 Dec 1838 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. Marton pr bap 1838 "of Marton"

census of Marton 1841 (aged 2) 1851 (aged 12 born Marton),1861(aged22 b Marton)

census of Marton 1871

James Davenport H 33 Farmer (58a) Marton

Ellen Davenport W 31 Withington
Hannah Davenport d 8 Withington
Charles Davenport s 6 Marton
Richard Davenport s 4 Marton
Arthur Davenport s 3 Marton

1881 census of Salford, Lancs, Engl- 20 Chadwick St. Lancs
James Davenport H 42 Marton, Cheshire

Ellen Davenport W 40 Withington,

Charles Davenport 16 Marton, Cheshire

James DAVENPORT and Ellen SLACK were married about 1863. Ellen SLACK®* was born in 1840 in Withington,
Cheshire, England. 1871 census (aged 31 b Withington) of Marton with her husband. James DAVENPORT and
Ellen SLACK had the following children:

262 i. Hannah DAVENPORT! was christened on 6 Sep 1863 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
IMarton par reg 1863: Hannah dau of James and Ellen of Withington 1871 census of Marton

263 ii. Charles DAVENPORT! was born on 31 Jan 1865 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 11871
census of Marton, ae 6, bn Marton: Marton pr bap 1865

264 ii. Richard DAVENPORT! was born on 16 Jul 1866 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 11871
census of Marton,ae 4, bn Marton: Marton pr 1866

265 iv. Arthur Henry DAVENPORT?! was born on 19 May 1868 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
11871 census of Marton, ae 3 bn Marton, Marton pr bap 1868

266 v. Joseph DAVENPORT! was born on 13 Jul 1871 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He was

buried on 3 Jan 1873 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton pr bap 1871 : notin 1871
census of Marton Marton pr bur 1873 Joseph Davenport of Macclesfield aged 17 mos

177. Richard DAVENPORT! (Charles-4, James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 2 Jan 1848 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. He died on 23 Sep 1908 in Gorsley Green fm, Marton, Cheshire. Marton pr bap 1848 "of
Marton":bur 1909:"of Gassley Moss, Marton aged 60 yrs"

Marton census 1881: Grassley Green Farm:

Richard Davenport H 33 Farmer Marton

Ann Davenport W 31 Hulme Walfield
George Tompkinson s 13 Over Peover
Emma  Davenport d 10 Marton
Sarah Ann Davenport d 9 Marton
Edward Davenport s 6 Marton

Edith Davenport d 4 Marton

Thomas Whittaker nep 21 servant Marton
Richard Whittaker nep 15 servant Marton

20



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Richard DAVENPORT and Ann DAVENPORT were married about 1868. Ann DAVENPORT* (daughter of Edward
DAVENPORT and Ann) was christened on 9 Jun 1850 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She died on 23 Apr 1907 in
Gorsley Green fm, Marton, Cheshire, England. IMarton Bur 1907:"of Gorsley Green Farm, Marton, aged 57"
census of Marton:1871 (aged 22 b Hulme Walfield), 1881 (aged 31,son George Tompkinson,bn Over
Peover-possibly a relic of an earlier marriage).

Marton civil reg show maiden name as"Davenport". Therefore presume that Ann is dau of Edward Davenport bap
at Marton 1850, note first son is named Edward. Marton pr bap 1850 "of Hulme Walfield" Richard DAVENPORT
and Ann DAVENPORT had the following children:

267 i. Emma DAVENPORT! was born on 20 May 1870 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton pr
bap 1870 "of Marton"
+268 i. Sarah Ann DAVENPORT (born on 17 Mar 1872).
269 iii. Edward DAVENPORT! was born on 1 Jun 1874 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton pr
bap 1874 "of Marton"
+270 iv. Edith DAVENPORT (born on 14 Apr 1876).
271 v. Lydia DAVENPORT! was born on 14 Dec 1881 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton pr

bap 1882 "of Marton"

186. Elizabeth DAVENPORT! (Peter-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1826 in Astbury, Cheshire,
England. 1851 census of Congleton: aged 25 , b Astbury, married to John Rowe, living with father Peter
Davenport

Elizabeth DAVENPORT and John ROWE were married about 1850 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. John ROWE!
was born in 1825 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1851 census of Congleton:aged 26, b Congleton married
Elizabeth davenport Elizabeth DAVENPORT and John ROWE had the following children:

272 i. Mary ROWE! was born in 1850 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. !1851 census of Congleton:
aged 1, b Astbury

189. Joseph DAVENPORT! (John-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 13 Apr 1827 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. Marton p.r. bap 1827 "of Marton";

census of Marton 1841 ae 14,

census of Marton 1851 ae 24

1881 census of Tytherington, Cheshire- Blue Bell Lane
Joseph Davenport 50 Marton, Cheshire

Margaret Davenport 43 Cheadle, Staffs

Elizabeth Davenport 23 Gawsworth, Cheshire

Eliza Davenport 18 Macclesfield, Cheshire
Thomas Davenport 10 Tytherington, Cheshire
Joseph Davenport 8 Tytherington, Cheshire

Lydia Davenport 5 Tytherington, Cheshire

Joseph DAVENPORT and Margaret were married about 1856. Margaret* was born in 1838 in Cheadle, Staffs,
England. 1881 census of Tyrherington, Cheshire Joseph DAVENPORT and Margaret had the following children:

273 i. Elizabeth DAVENPORT! was born in 1858 in Gawsworth, Cheshire, England.

274 ii. Eliza DAVENPORT! was born in 1863 in Macclesfield, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Tytherington, Cheshire

275 iii. Thomas DAVENPORT! was born in 1871 in Tytherington, Cheshire, England. 1881 census
of Tytherington

276 iv. Joseph DAVENPORT! was born in 1873 in Tytherington, Cheshire, England. 1881 census
of Tytherington

277 v. Lydia DAVENPORT! was born in 1876 in Tytherington, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Tytherington

192. William DAVENPORT! (John-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 1 Apr 1832 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. Marton p.r bap 1832 "of Marton",

Census of Marton 1841, 1851,

1881 census of 227 Mill St. Toxteth Park, Lancs

1881 census: carter, Amy D Ried ae 5 bn Liverpool, gdau

William DAVENPORT and Amy POTTS were married about 1852. Amy POTTS' was born in 1829 in Gawsworth,
Cheshire, England. 1881 census of Toxteth Park, Lancs William DAVENPORT and Amy POTTS had the following

21




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

children:

278 i. Hannah DAVENPORT" was born on 20 Oct 1852 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
+279 i. John DAVENPORT (born on 18 May 1854).
280 ii. William DAVENPORT! was born in 1864 in Tranmere, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of

Toxteth Park, Lancs
1881 census: riveter boiler maker

281 iv. Mary E DAVENPORT! was born in 1866 in Tranmere, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Toxteth Park, Lancs

282 v. David DAVENPORT" was born in 1869 in Liverpool, England. 1881 census of Toxteth Park,
Lancs

193. David DAVENPORT! (John-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 7 Dec 1834 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. Marton p.r.bap 1834 "of Marton"

census of Marton 1841, 1871, 1881 census of Swettenham
1871,1881 census: Game Keeper

David DAVENPORT and Sophia SIZE were married about 1868. Sophia SIZE! was born in 1836 in Congleton,
Cheshire, England. 1871 census of Marton, 1881 census of Swettenham David DAVENPORT and Sophia SIZE
had the following children:

283 i. Ellen Sophia DAVENPORT! was born on 23 Sep 1870 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 1871
census of Marton, 1881 census of Swettenham
Marton bap 1870 "of Marton"

284 ii. Maud DAVENPORT! was christened on 3 Jan 1873 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She died
on 18 Feb 1873 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton pr bap 1873 "of Marton",
Marton bur 1873 "of Marton age 6 weeks"

194. Peter DAVENPORT! (John-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 19 Jun 1836 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. He was buried on 18 Jul 1887 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !census of Marton; 1841 age
6;1871 ae 32,Game Keeper, unmarried,born Marton, #

1881 census of Marton Heath

Peter Davenport H 40 Farmer(30a) Marton

Alice Davenport W 34 Heaton, Staffs
Thomas Davenport Bro 50 Marton
#

Marton pr bur 1887 "of Marton aged 48"

Peter DAVENPORT and Alice HULME were married about 1880. Alice HULME! was born in 1847 in Heaton,
Staffs, England. She was buried on 14 Jun 1903 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton bu reg 1903: Alice
Davenport of Leek, We presume that she was buried alongside her husband Peter bur 1888 at Marton

Marton census 1881 ae 34 born Heaton, Staffs Peter DAVENPORT and Alice HULME had the following children:

285 i. Peter Arthur DAVENPORT! was born on 12 May 1882 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
286 ii. William DAVENPORT! was born on 19 Dec 1886 in Marton, Cheshire, England.

196. Emma DAVENPORT* (John-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 22 Apr 1838 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. !'Marton pr bap 1838 "of Marton";

Marton census 1841 ae 4, 1851 ae 12

Marton bap 1858 David son of Emma Davenport, David lived with grandparents 1861 and 1871

Emma DAVENPORT had the following children:

287 i. David DAVENPORT! was born on 16 Feb 1858 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !'Marton pr
bap 1858,"of Marton"

census of Marton 1861 ae 3, 1871 ae 13, living with grandparents

1881 census of Sale, Cheshire, Engl
David Davenport 23 Marton, Cheshire

197. Dinah DAVENPORT! (John-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 23 Dec 1839 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. She died on 8 Jul 1869 in Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton bap 1839"of Marton";Marton
bur 1869:"of Marton aged 27 yrs"

22



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Marton bap 1866 Arthur son of Dinah,
bur at Marton 1869

Dinah DAVENPORT had the following children:

288 i. Arthur DAVENPORT! was born on 9 Jun 1866 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He died on
21 Mar 1867 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton bap: Dinah as mother is single parent.
Arthur bur Marton 1867 aged 9 mos

200. Priscilla DAVENPORT! (John-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 18 Oct 1846 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. She died on 12 Jan 1872 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton bap 1846 "of Marton";Marton
Bur 1872,"of Marton/Somerford Booth aged 24 census of Marton 1851 ae 4, 1861 ae 14, 1871 ae 23 (unmarried)
Marton bap 1871 Alice dau of Priscilla Davenport

Priscilla DAVENPORT had the following children:

289 i. Alice Ann DAVENPORT! was born on 6 Jun 1871 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She died
on 19 Feb 1872 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton Bur 1872, Alice Davenport aged 1 yr

202. Thomas DAVENPORT! (James-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1829 in Brereton, Cheshire,
England. census of Davenport: 1841 (aged 12), 1851 (aged 22,Ag lab, b Brereton)

census of Brereton 1861
Thomas Davenport 33 H Ag Lab Brereton

Mary Davenport 31 W Arclid
Ann Davenport 9 d Brereton
James Davenport 7 s Brereton
Thomas Davenport 4 s Brereton
Henry Davenport 2 s Brereton

census of Brereton 1881, Hazlewood Lane
Thomas Davenport 52 Davenport

Mary Davenport 51 Arclid, Cheshire
Thomas Davenport 24 Brereton

Joseph Davenport 10 Brereton

Thomas DAVENPORT and Mary were married about 1851. Mary* was born in 1832 in Arclid, Cheshire, England.
Icensus of Davenport: 1851 (aged 22, b Arclid); census of Brereton 1861,1881 Thomas DAVENPORT and Mary
had the following children:

290 i. Ann DAVENPORT! was born in 1852 in Brereton, Cheshire, England. She died after 1861.
Icensus of Brereton 1861 ae 9 b Brereton
+291 i. James DAVENPORT (born in 1854).
292 iii. Thomas DAVENPORT! was born in 1857 in Brereton, Cheshire, England. !1861,1881
census of Brereton
+293 iv. Henry DAVENPORT (born in 1859).
294 v. Joseph DAVENPORT! was born in 1871 in Brereton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Brereton

206. John DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 13 Jan 1828 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. He was christened on 29 Jan 1828 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. He died on 9 Apr 1885
in Marton, Cheshire, England. He was buried in Marton, Cheshire, England. 11871 census of Bunn Lane Marton,
Cheshire

#

John Davenport H 43 Brickmaker Congleton

Betty Davenport W 31 Siddington

Daniel Davenport F 67 Farm Lab Somerford
Hannah Davenport M 74 Brickley, Malpas
John Davenport S 2 Siddington

Frank Davenport S 1 Siddington

#

census of Congleton 1841 agel3:

1851 age 23:

1861 age 33: of Marton

1881 age 52

23



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Will proved 1885 at Chester, Brick/tile maker,estate value St448, relic Betty Family Bible in possession of gt
grandson lan F Davenport Marton parish reg, gravestone died 1885 aged 57

Astbury parish baptism registers. 1828 "of Congleton"

marriage certifcate

John DAVENPORT and Betty HOLLAND were married on 13 Jul 1868 in Prestbury, Cheshire, England. Betty
HOLLAND! was born on 25 Dec 1840 in Rudheath, Cheshire, England. She was christened on 27 Nov 1841 in
Rudheath, Cheshire, England. She died on 24 Apr 1899 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !marriage cert,

Marton par. reg,

tombstone died 1899 aged 58

Rudheath Par reg 1840 "of Rudheath, farmer" John DAVENPORT and Betty HOLLAND had the following
children:

+295 i. John Holland DAVENPORT (born on 22 Dec 1868).
296 ii. Frank DAVENPORT! was born on 20 Mar 1870 in Siddington, Cheshire, England. He died
on 13 Jul 1878 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !census Marton 1871:age 1,
vital records,

family bible,
family grave,died 1878 ag 8
+297 iii. Hannah DAVENPORT (born on 31 Mar 1872).
298 iv. Ruth DAVENPORT! was born on 4 Dec 1873 in Marton, Cheshire, England. She died on 3

Jan 1874 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !family bible, Marton par.reg, family grave at Marton
died 1873 aged 1 month

+299 v. Florence Mary DAVENPORT (born on 1 May 1875).
+300 vi. Margaret DAVENPORT (born on 24 Nov 1876).
+301 vii. Frank DAVENPORT (born on 30 Apr 1880).

+302 viii. Henry DAVENPORT (born on 8 Aug 1881).

+303 ix. Betty DAVENPORT (born on 4 May 1885).

207. George DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 13 Jun 1830 in Congleton,
Cheshire, England. ! 1861 census of Congleton
George Davenport H 30 Railway Labourer Congleton

Christian Davenport W 40 Elgin Scotland
Hannah DavenportD 8 Silk winder Congleton

William DavenportS 5 Congleton

Jane DavenportS 3 Dundee Scotland #

census of Congleton: 1841 age 11: 1851 age 21
Astbury p.r.1830 "of Congleton”

1881 census of Congleton- 2 Royle St
George Davenport 52 Congleton
Chrsitina Davenport 54 Scotland

Hannah Davenport 24 Congleton, Cheshire
William Davenport 20 Scotland

George DAVENPORT and Christian were married about 1852 of Elgin, Scotland. Christian® was born in 1821 in
Elgin, Scotland. She died after 1881. 11861,1881 census of Congleton George DAVENPORT and Christian had
the following children:

304 i. Hannah DAVENPORT! was born in 1853 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. !1861,1881
census of Congleton

305 ii. William DAVENPORT! was born in 1856 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. !1861,1881
census of Congleton

306 iii. Jane DAVENPORT! was born in 1858 in Dundee, Scotland. 11861 census of Congleton

208. Henry DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 15 Apr 1832 in Congleton,
Cheshire, England. ! 1861 census of Congleton Cheshire

#

Henry DavenportH 29 Ag Lab Congleton
Mary Davenport W 22 Silk winder Mon Ifo
Hannah Davenport D 9mos Congleton
#

1841 census of Congleton aged 9

24



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Astbury p.r. 1832 "of Congleton”

1881 census of Brick Bank off Canel St Congleton
Henry Davenport M 49 Congleton

Mary Davenport M 46 Congleton

Hannah Davenport 21 Congleton

Jemima Davenport 19 Congleton

George Davenport 16 Congleton

Daniel Davenport 13 Congleton

Henry Davenport 9 Congleton

Henry DAVENPORT and Mary were married about 1859. Mary* was born in 1839 in Congleton, Cheshire,
England. 11861,1881 census of Congleton Henry DAVENPORT and Mary had the following children:

307 i. Hannah DAVENPORT* was born in 1860 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. !1861,1881
census of Congleton aged 9 mos

308 ii. Jemima DAVENPORT! was born in 1862 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Congleton

309 iii. George DAVENPORT! was born in 1865 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Congleton

310 iv. Daniel DAVENPORT! was born in 1868 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Congleton

311 v. Henry DAVENPORT! was born in 1872 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Congleton

209. Daniel DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 22 Jun 1834 in Congleton,
Cheshire, England. 11851 census of Hulme Walfield: living alone aged 16 b Congleton farm labourer #

1861 census of Congleton Cheshire
Jane Holland Head widow 50 Housekeeper Macclesfield

Daniel Davenport s-in law 27 Ag Lab Congleton
Emma Davenport dau 22 Congleton
John Holland son 15 Silk winder  Congleton #

1841 census of Congleton aged 7
Astbury p.r. 1834 "of Congleton”

1881 census of Congleton
Daniel Davenport 47 Congleton
Elizabeth Davenport 49 Winsford, Cheshire

Daniel DAVENPORT and Emma HOLLAND were married about 1860. Emma HOLLAND?! was born in 1839 in
Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1861 census of Congleton

210. Hannah DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 6 Nov 1836 in Congleton,
Cheshire, England. ! Astbury p.r.1836 "of Congleton"
census of congleton: 1841 age 5: 1851 age 14

Cheshire marriage index 1856/60: at Astbury

1881 census of Macclesfield: no. 18 East Gate

Hannah Mellor W H 44 bn Congleton, housekeeper

Emma Mellor d F 20 bn Congleton, Cotton weaver

Samuel Mellor s M 16 bn Congleton, Cotton piercer

Hannah Mellor d F 14 bn Buglawton, Cotton weaver

Robert B Mellor s M 12 bn Hurdsfield, Cheshire, Cotton weaver
Louisa Mellor d F 8 bn Hurdsfield,Cheshire, Scholar

Fanny C Mellor d F 6 bn Hurdsfield, Cheshire, Scholar

Hannah DAVENPORT and John MELLOR were married between 1856 and 1860 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
John MELLOR! was born about 1835. Hannah DAVENPORT and John MELLOR had the following children:

312 i. Emma MELLOR!was born in 1861 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
25




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Macclesfield age 20 (se notes on mother)

313 ii. Samuel MELLOR! was born in 1865 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Macclesfield age 16 see notes on mother

314 iii. Hannah MELLOR!was born in 1867 in Buglawton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
macclesfield, age 14 see notes on mother

315 iv. Robert B MELLOR! was born in 1869 in Hurdsfield, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Macclesfield age 12 see notes on mother

316 v. Louisa MELLOR!was born in 1873 in Hurdsfield, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
macclesfield, age 8 see notes on mother

317 vi. Fanny C MELLOR!was born in 1875 in Hurdsfield, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of

macclesfield age 6 see notes on mother

211. Emma DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 12 Mar 1839 in Congleton,
Cheshire, England. !'Astbury p.r. 1839 "of Congleton"
census of Congleton: 1841 age 2: 1851 age 12

Astbury p.r. 1839 "of Congleton"
census of Congleton: 1841 age 2: 1851 age 12

Cheshire marriage registers 1856/60: at St Mary's, Astbury,Cheshire

1881 census of 3 Derby Street, Congleton, Cheshire

James Moss H M 43 bn Congleton, Silk weaver

Emma Moss W F 43 bn Congleton, Silk winder

Thomas Moss s M 12 bn Congleton, Fustian Cutter

Emma Moss d F 7 bn Congleton, Scholar

James Moss s M 3m bn Congleton, Scholar

Ann Moss Mother 66 bn Northwich, Cheshire, Reel picker at Silk Mill

Emma DAVENPORT and James MOSS were married between 1856 and 1860 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
James MOSS! (son of ) was born in 1838 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. He died in 1893 in Congleton,
Cheshire, England. 1881 census of Congleton age 43, Silk weaver

Cheshire Death indexes 1893: James Moss at Congleton age 52 Emma DAVENPORT and James MOSS had the
following children:

318 i. Thomas MOSS! was born in 1869 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Congleton, age 12, see notes on mother

319 ii. Emma MOSS* was born in 1874 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Congleton, age 7 see notes on mother

320 iii. James MOSS! was born in 1881 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of

Congleton, age 3mos see notes on mother

212. Harriet DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1843 in Congleton, Cheshire,
England. She died in 1905 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1851 census of Congleton age 8

Cheshire Marriage index 1856/61: St Mary's Astbury

1881 census of 11 Rood Hill, Congleton

Charles Curson age 39, bn Winsford, Cheshire, brick maker

Harriet Curson 38, Congleton, Cheshire, silk winder

Daniel Curson s 17, Congleton,Cheshire, general laborer

Cheshire Death index 1905: Harriet Curzon age 61 at Congleton

Harriet DAVENPORT and Charles CURSON were married between 1861 and 1865 in Astbury, Cheshire,
England. Charles CURSON! was born in 1842 in Winsford, Cheshire, England. He died in 1895 in Congleton,
Cheshire, England. Cheshire Marriage Index 1861/66 at St Mary's Astbury

1881 census of Congleton ( se notes on wife), age 39 bn Winsford, Cheshire, England

Cheshire Death Index 1895 age 51 at Congleton Harriet DAVENPORT and Charles CURSON had the following
children:

321 i. Daniel CURSON! was born in 1864 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
26




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Congleton age 17, general laborer

214. Allen DAVENPORT?! (John-4, Daniel-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 11 Feb 1827 in
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. census of Davenport: 1841 (aged 14), 1851 (aged 24, Shoemaker, b
Swettenham), not at Davenport 1861

1881 census of Arclid, Cheshire

Swettenham chr 1827: of Swettenham lab

Ellen' was born in 1836 in Somerford Booths, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of Arclid, Cheshire Allen
DAVENPORT and Ellen had the following children:

322 i. Rhoda DAVENPORT! was born in 1858 in Arclid, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Swettenham

216. Henry DAVENPORT! (John-4, Daniel-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 20 May 1832 in
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. census of Davenport: 1841 (not referred to), 1851(aged 18, labourer, b
Davenport) 1861, 1881 census of Odd Rode

Swettenham chr 1832: of Davenport lab

Henry DAVENPORT and Mary BROWNSWORD were married about 1856 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. Mary
BROWNSWORD* was born in 1832 in Odd Rode, Astbury, Cheshire, England. 1861, 1881 census of Odd Rode
1861 census:

Mary Ann Brownsword 60 H-wid Odd Rode

Peter Brownsword 21 s-unm Odd Rode

Henry Davenport 28 sinlaw Ag Lab Davenport

Mary Davenport 28 dau Odd Rode

Fanny Davenport 3 g-dau Odd Rode

George H Davenport 8mos g-son Odd Rode Henry DAVENPORT and Mary BROWNSWORD had the

following children:

323 i. Fanny DAVENPORT! was born in 1858 in Odd Rode, Astbury, Cheshire, England. !1861
census of Odd Rode, ae 3 bn Odd Rode

324 ii. George Henry DAVENPORT! was born in 1860 in Odd Rode, Astbury, Cheshire, England.
11861 census of Odd Rode ae 8mos, bn Odd Rode

325 iii. Harriet DAVENPORT! was born in 1869 in Odd Rode, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Odd Rode

326 iv. John DAVENPORT! was born in 1871 in Odd Rode, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Odd Rode

220. Emma DAVENPORT! (John-4, Daniel-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 23 Dec 1838 in
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. She was born in Davenport, Cheshire, England. census of Davenport:1841
(aged 2) 1851 (aged 12, b Davenport),1861 (aged 22, b Davenport, dressmaker, unmarried)

Swettenham chr 1838: of Davenport, labourer

Cheshire Marriage Indexes 1861/65: married at St Peters, Congleton, Cheshire

1881 census of 17 Station Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire

Peter Lake H M 41 bn Basford, Staffs Railway Engine Driver

Emma Lake W F 42 bn Davenport, Cheshire Dress Maker

Robert H B Davenport stepson M 20 Bn Stoke, Staffs, Railway Engine Driver
Alfred Lake s M 18 bn Davenport, Cheshire: Railway Engine Cleaner
Hannah Lake d F 15 bn Stoke, Staffs, Silk Double piercer

Joseph Lake s M 14 bn Stoke, Staffs, Silk Cleaner piercer

Harry Lake s M 13 bn Stoke, Staffs, silk cleaner piercer

Peter LAKE! was born in 1840 in Basford, Staffs, England. Emma DAVENPORT and Peter LAKE had the
following children:

327 i. Alfred LAKE! was born in 1863 in Davenport, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Macclesfield, age 18, see mother's notes

328 i. Hannah LAKE" was born in 1866 in Stoke on Trent, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Macclesfield age 15

329 iii. Joseph LAKE"was born in 1867 in Stoke on Trent, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Macclesfield age 14

330 iv. Harry LAKE! was born in 1868 in Stoke on Trent, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
27




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Macclesfield age 13

Unknown! was born on an unknown date. Emma DAVENPORT and unknown had the following children:

331 i. Robert H B DAVENPORT! was born in 1861 in Stoke on Trent, Staffs, England. 1881
census of Macclesfield, age 20, stepson of Peter Lake - see notes on mother

224. Lucy DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 2 Feb 1834 in
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. not with parents at 1851 census of Brereton
1861 census: Davenport, Brereton cum Smethwick

Lucy DAVENPORT and John BOOTH were married in 1855 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. John BOOTH! was
born in 1836 in Holmes Chapel, Cheshire, England. Lucy DAVENPORT and John BOOTH had the following
children:

+332 i. John BOOTH (born in 1860).
333 ii. Mary BOOTH! was born in 1864 in Astbury, Cheshire, England.
334 iii. Thomas BOOTH! was born in 1869 in Smallwood, Cheshire, England.
335 iv. George D BOOTH! was born in 1873 in Sandbach, Cheshire, England.
336 v. James BOOTH! was born in 1875 in Brereton Cum Smethwick, Cheshire, England. 1881

Moss End Cottage, Brereton Cum Smethwick

225. Catherine DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 3 Apr 1836 in
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. 'not with parents at 1851 census of Brereton. With father Daniel in the 1861
census of Brereton Catherine (aged 25, unmarried, b Newbold Astbury)

1881 census Smethwick Green, Brereton Cum Smethwick, Chehsire, England

age 45, widow, farmer of 3&1/4 acre, bn Radnor, Cheshire

Catherine DAVENPORT and George GRIFFITHS were married in 1862 in Brereton Cum Smethwick, Cheshire,
England. George GRIFFITHS! was born in 1830. 1881 census: wife is a widower living at Smethwick, Brereton
cum Smethwick Catherine DAVENPORT and George GRIFFITHS had the following children:

337 i. Mary GRIFFITHS! was born in 1865 in Brereton, Cheshire, England. 1861 census of
Smethwick Green age 16
+338 ii. Elizabeth GRIFFITHS (born in 1869).
339 ii. Clement GRIFFITHS! was born in 1871 in Brereton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of

Smethwick, age 10

226. George DAVENPORT! (Daniel-4, Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 25 Mar 1838 in
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. 'not with parents at Brereton census of 1851,1861

1838 Swettenham chr: res Somerford Radnor

1881 census of Burslem, Staffs

1881 census: carpenter

suspect that two wives based on ages of children

Mary! was born in 1845 in Drayton, Shrops, England. 1881 census of Burslem, Staffs George DAVENPORT and
Mary had the following children:

340 i. Ann DAVENPORT! was born in 1867 in Burslem, Staffs, England.

341 ii. Jane DAVENPORT! was born in 1869 in Burslem, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Burslem, Staffs

342 iii. Henry DAVENPORT! was born in 1871 in Burslem, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Burslem, Staffs

343 iv. Ellen DAVENPORT! was born in 1872 in Burslem, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Burslem, Staffs

344 v. Minnie DAVENPORT! was born in 1879 in Burslem, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Burslem, Staffs

345 vi. Jessie DAVENPORT! was born in 1881 in Burslem, Staffs, England. 1881 census of

Burslem, Staffs

228. Davies DAVENPORT! (Joseph-4, Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 29 Jan 1832 in
Swettenham, Cheshire, England. 1851 census of Brereton, 1881 census of Wolstanton, Staffs

1851 census: servant

1881 census: farm labourer

Swettenham chr 1832: of Swettenham labourer

28



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Mary! was born in 1839 in Hulk, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of Wolstanton, Staffs Davies DAVENPORT and
Mary had the following children:

346 i. Edmund DAVENPORT! was born in 1863 in Kidsgrove, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Wolstanton, Staffs

347 ii. Edith DAVENPORT! was born in 1872 in Kidsgrove, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Wolstanton, Staffs, England

348 iii. George DAVENPORT-" was born in 1874 in Kidsgrove, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Wolstanton, Staffs

349 iv. Clara DAVENPORT! was born in 1879 in Kidsgrove, Staffs, England. 1881 census of

Wolsatanton, Staffs

229. George DAVENPORT! (Joseph-4, Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1834 in Church Hulme,
Cheshire, England. 11851 census of Brereton, George living with father, aged 17, b Church hulme,Labourer
1881 census of 15 Napier Street, Wolstanton, Staffs

1881 census: coal miner

Martha! was born in 1832 in Swettenham, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of Wolstanton, Staffs George
DAVENPORT and Martha had the following children:

350 i. Joseph DAVENPORT! was born in 1858 in Kidsgrove, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Wolstanton, Staffs
1881 census: miner

351 ii. Jonah DAVENPORT! was born in 1860 in Kidsgrove, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Wolstanton, Staffs
1881 census: miner

352 iii. Lucy DAVENPORT! was born in 1866 in Kidsgrove, Staffs, England. 1881 census
ofWolstanton, Staffs

353 iv. Sarah Ann DAVENPORT* was born in 1868 in Kidsgrove, Staffs, England. 1881 census of
Wolstanton, Staffs

354 v. George Davis DAVENPORT! was born in 1870 in Kidsgrove, Staffs, England. 1881 census

of Wolstanton, Staffs

233. Lois DAVENPORT! (Edward-4, Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 22 Oct 1837 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. She died after 1851. !Marton pr bap 1837 "of Blackden"

Lois DAVENPORT and Henry BOLSHAW were married on 2 Feb 1859 in Over Peover, Cheshire, England. Henry
BOLSHAW! was born about 1830 of Over Peover, Cheshire, England.

234. Lydia DAVENPORT! (Edward-4, Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 9 Feb 1840 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. !'Marton pr bap 1840 "of Blackden"

Lydia DAVENPORT and Edwin JEPSON were married on 4 Jan 1860 in Over Peover, Cheshire, England. Edwin
JEPSON* was born about 1835 of Over Peover, Cheshire, England.

237. Ann DAVENPORT! (Edward-4, Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was christened on 9 Jun 1850 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. She died on 23 Apr 1907 in Gorsley Green fm, Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton Bur
1907:"of Gorsley Green Farm, Marton, aged 57"

census of Marton:1871 (aged 22 b Hulme Walfield), 1881 (aged 31,son George Tompkinson,bn Over
Peover-possibly a relic of an earlier marriage).

Marton civil reg show maiden name as"Davenport". Therefore presume that Ann is dau of Edward Davenport bap
at Marton 1850, note first son is named Edward. Marton pr bap 1850 "of Hulme Walfield"

Ann DAVENPORT and Richard DAVENPORT were married about 1868. Richard DAVENPORT! (son of Charles
DAVENPORT and Judith DAVENPORT) was christened on 2 Jan 1848 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He died on
23 Sep 1908 in Gorsley Green fm, Marton, Cheshire. Marton pr bap 1848 "of Marton":bur 1909:"of Gassley Moss,
Marton aged 60 yrs"

Marton census 1881: Grassley Green Farm:

Richard Davenport H 33 Farmer Marton

Ann Davenport W 31 Hulme Walfield
George Tompkinson s 13 Over Peover
Emma  Davenport d 10 Marton

29



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Sarah Ann Davenport d 9 Marton
Edward Davenport s 6 Marton
Edith Davenport d 4 Marton

Thomas Whittaker nep 21 servant Marton
Richard Whittaker nep 15 servant Marton Ann DAVENPORT and Richard DAVENPORT had the following
children:

267 i. Emma DAVENPORT (born on 20 May 1870).
+268 i. Sarah Ann DAVENPORT (born on 17 Mar 1872).

269 iii. Edward DAVENPORT (born on 1 Jun 1874).
+270 iv. Edith DAVENPORT (born on 14 Apr 1876).

271 v. Lydia DAVENPORT (born on 14 Dec 1881).

Ann DAVENPORT and TOMKINSON were married about 1866. TOMKINSON! was born on an unknown date.
Irefer to wife Ann Ann DAVENPORT and TOMKINSON had the following children:

355 i. George TOMKINSON! was born in 1867 in Peover, Cheshire, England. 11871 (aged 4 b
Peover) 1881 (aged 13 b Over Peover)census of Marton living with step father Richard
Davenport

Sixth Generation

251. Jeffery DAVENPORT! (Noah-5, Peter-4, Daniel-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1849 in Brereton,
Cheshire, England. census of Brereton, Cheshire: 1851 (aged 2 bn Brereton)

1881 census of Newbold Astbury,Cheshire
Jeffery Davenport H 32 bn Davenport, Cheshire Wheelwright
Sarah Ellen Davenport W 30 bn Congleton,Cheshire

Alice Davenport d 5 bn Congleton,Cheshire
Clara Davenport d 4 bn Congleton,Cheshire
Lizzie Davenport d 1 bn Congleton,Cheshire

Jeffery DAVENPORT and Sarah Ellen were married about 1875 of Astbury, Cheshire, England. Sarah Ellen* was
born in 1851 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. Jeffery DAVENPORT and Sarah Ellen had the following children:

356 i. Alice DAVENPORT! was born in 1876 in Congleton, Cheshire, England.
357 ii. Clara DAVENPORT! was born in 1877 in Congleton, Cheshire, England.
358 iii. Lizzie DAVENPORT" was born in 1880 in Congleton, Cheshire, England.

268. Sarah Ann DAVENPORT! (Richard-5, Charles-4, James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 17 Mar 1872 in
Marton, Cheshire, England. 'Marton pr bap 1872 "of Marton";Marton pr mar 1894

Sarah Ann DAVENPORT and William STAYLEY were married on 25 Apr 1894 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
William STAYLEY* was born about 1869.

270. Edith DAVENPORT! (Richard-5, Charles-4, James-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 14 Apr 1876 in
Marton, Cheshire, England. She died after 1901. !Marton pr bap 1876 "of Marton", Marton pr mar 1901

Edith DAVENPORT and Booth WILLIAM were married on 11 Dec 1901 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Booth
WILLIAM" was born about 1876.

279. John DAVENPORT?! (William-5, John-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 18 May 1854 in
Marton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of 227 Mill Street, Toxteth Park, Lancs, carter

Elizabeth! was born in Scotland. 1881 census of Toxteth Park, Lancs John DAVENPORT and Elizabeth had the
following children:

359 i. Clementina S DAVENPORT! was born in 1881 in Liverpool, England. 1881 census of
Toxteth Park, Lancs

30



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

291. James DAVENPORT! (Thomas-5, James-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1854 in Brereton,
Cheshire, England. 1861 census of Brerton:1881 census of Smallwood
1881 census: labourer

Margaret! was born in 1853 in Astbury, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of Smallwood

293. Henry DAVENPORT! (Thomas-5, James-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1859 in Brereton,
Cheshire, England. 1861 census of Brereton; 1881 census of Arclid

Eliza' was born in 1860 in Sandbach, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of Arclid Henry DAVENPORT and Eliza
had the following children:

360 i. Charles DAVENPORT! was born in 1881 in Arclid, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of
Arclid

295. John Holland DAVENPORT! (John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 22 Dec 1868 in
Siddington, Cheshire, England. He died on 8 Jan 1909 in Marton, Cheshire, England. !Marton par. reg, civil
records, family bible, census of marton 1871, 1881

John Holland DAVENPORT and Phoebe HARGREAVES were married on 23 Oct 1887 in Marton, Cheshire,
England. Phoebe HARGREAVES! was born on 12 Apr 1857 of Marton, Cheshire, England. She died on 26 Mar
1944 in Moss Cottage, Marton, Cheshire, England. !marriage certificate, Marton par. reg. John Holland
DAVENPORT and Phoebe HARGREAVES had the following children:

361 i. John Ethelbert DAVENPORT! was born on 25 Feb 1889 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He
died on 17 Jan 1890 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton par.reg
+362 i. Miriam DAVENPORT (born on 30 Nov 1890).
363 ii. James William DAVENPORT! was born on 9 Mar 1893 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He
died on 27 Aug 1893 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton par. reg.
+364 iv. Henry Hector DAVENPORT (born on 28 Oct 1894).
365 v. Fred DAVENPORT! was born on an unknown date.
+366 vi. James Ethelbert DAVENPORT.

297. Hannah DAVENPORT! (John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 31 Mar 1872 in
Marton, Cheshire, England. !family bible, vital records,1881 census of Marton

Hannah DAVENPORT and Paul CARTWRIGHT were married on 13 Nov 1893 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
Paul CARTWRIGHT! was born on an unknown date. Hannah DAVENPORT and Paul CARTWRIGHT had the
following children:

367 i. George Ellis CARTWRIGHT! was born on 8 Apr 1894 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
368 ii. John Cecil CARTWRIGHT! was born on an unknown date.
369 iii. Herbert KITCHENER CARTWRIGHT! was born in Mar 1915 in Marton, Cheshire, England.

He died on 2 May 1915 in Marton, Cheshire, England.

299. Florence Mary DAVENPORT?! (John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 1 May 1875 in
Marton, Cheshire, England. She died on 20 Sep 1951. 11881 census of Marton, family bible, marton p.r.

Florence Mary DAVENPORT and Albert Edward BROWNSETT were married on 31 Mar 1895 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. Albert Edward BROWNSETT! was born on an unknown date.

300. Margaret DAVENPORT! (John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 24 Nov 1876 in
Marton, Cheshire, England. She died on 6 May 1953. 11881 census of Marton, fanily Bible, Marton p.r.

Harry HOWARTH! was born on an unknown date. Margaret DAVENPORT and Harry HOWARTH had the
following children:

370 i. Harry HOWARTH! was born on an unknown date.
371 ii. Cyril HOWARTH! was born on an unknown date.

372 iii. HOWARTH?! was born on an unknown date.

373 iv. John HOWARTH! was born on an unknown date.

301. Frank DAVENPORT?! (John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 30 Apr 1880 in Marton,
31




Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Cheshire, England. He died on 5 Mar 1954 in Manchester, England. 11881 census of Marton,
Marton p.r.,
Will dated 1954" of Manchester" widow Lama and children Betty, Elsie, Frank

Lama! died after 1954. see notes on Husband Frank DAVENPORT and Lama had the following children:

374 i. Betty DAVENPORT! was born on an unknown date.
375 i. Elsie DAVENPORT! died after 1954,
376 iii. Frank DAVENPORT! was born on an unknown date.

302. Henry DAVENPORT! (John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 8 Aug 1881 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. He died on 12 Aug 1959 in Brisbane, Queensland, Australia. He was buried in St Kilda
Cemetary, Melbourne Vic. family bible in possession of grandson lan F Davenport

Marton parish registers for birth

marriage certificate

Henry DAVENPORT and Jane LEES were married on 3 Jun 1909 in Wolstanton, Staffs, England. Jane LEES!
was born on 20 Feb 1877 in Burslem, Staffs, England. She was buried in 1945 in St Kilda Cemetary, Melbourne
Vic. She died on 11 Jul 1945 in Prahran, Victoria, Australia. Birth certificate,

marriage certificate,

personal knowledge of son Frank E Davenport Henry DAVENPORT and Jane LEES had the following children:

377 i. Henry Denison DAVENPORT! was born on 31 Jan 1911 in Manchester, England. He died
on 12 Jan 1978 in Brisbane, Queensland, Australia. He was buried on 16 Jan 1978 in
Aspley, Queensland, Australia. personal knowledge of father
personal knowledge of Frank E Davenport

+378 i. Frank Edmund DAVENPORT (born on 31 Jan 1914).
379 ii. William Bromley DAVENPORT* was born on 20 Apr 1917 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.
380 iv. Lucy Lillian DAVENPORT! was born on an unknown date.

303. Betty DAVENPORT! (John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 4 May 1885 in Marton,
Cheshire, England. She died on 27 Jul 1965. !family bible, Marton p.r., personal knowledge of Betty.

Betty DAVENPORT and James MELLOR were married on 11 Jun 1910 in Salford, England. James MELLOR?
was born in 1889. He died on 1 Mar 1939 in Salford, England. Betty DAVENPORT and James MELLOR had the
following children:

+381 i. Eva MELLOR (bornin 1912).
+382 i. James MELLOR.
+383 iii. Edna MELLOR (born in 1917).
384 iv. Harold MELLOR! was born on an unknown date.
+385 v. Jack MELLOR (born in 1921).
+386 vi. Margaret MELLOR (born in 1929).

332. John BOOTH! (Lucy DAVENPORT-5, Daniel-4, Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1860.
John BOOTH and Elizabeth GRIFFITHS were married in 1889 in Brereton Cum Smethwick, Cheshire, England.

Elizabeth GRIFFITHS! (daughter of George GRIFFITHS and Catherine DAVENPORT) was born in 1869 in
Brereton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of Smethwick, age 12

338. Elizabeth GRIFFITHS! (Catherine DAVENPORT-5, Daniel-4, Joseph-3, Daniel-2, Thomas-1) was born in
1869 in Brereton, Cheshire, England. 1881 census of Smethwick, age 12

Elizabeth GRIFFITHS and John BOOTH were married in 1889 in Brereton Cum Smethwick, Cheshire, England.
John BOOTH?! (son of John BOOTH and Lucy DAVENPORT) was born in 1860.

Seventh Generation

362. Miriam DAVENPORT! (John Holland-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 30
Nov 1890 in Marton, Cheshire, England.

32



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Miriam DAVENPORT and John Thomas HANKEY were married on 25 Dec 1917 in Marton, Cheshire, England.
John Thomas HANKEY* was born on 10 Sep 1884 in Congleton, Cheshire, England. He died on 17 Mar 1939 in
Marton, Cheshire, England. Miriam DAVENPORT and John Thomas HANKEY had the following children:

+387 i. Grace HANKEY.
+388 i. Emily Rose HANKEY.

364. Henry Hector DAVENPORT?! (John Holland-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on
28 Oct 1894 in Marton, Cheshire, England. He was buried on 27 Jan 1968 in Marton, Cheshire, England. Marton
par reg

Florence HOPKINS! was born on an unknown date.
366. James Ethelbert DAVENPORT! (John Holland-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born
on an unknown date.

Alice Muriel BEBBINGTON?! was born on an unknown date. James Ethelbert DAVENPORT and Alice Muriel
BEBBINGTON had the following children:

389 i. Aubrey DAVENPORT! was born on an unknown date.

390 ii. Eileen Marion DAVENPORT! was born on an unknown date. !personal knowledge of
mother Alice

391 iii. May Muriel DAVENPORT* was born on an unknown date.

378. Frank Edmund DAVENPORT! (Henry-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on 31
Jan 1914 in Prahran, Victoria, Australia. He died in Nov 1999 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia. He was buried in
Cheltenham, Victoria, Australia.

Frank Edmund DAVENPORT and Mary Florence HENSHELWOOD were married on 30 Aug 1944 in Melbourne,

Victoria, Australia. Mary Florence HENSHELWOOD' was born in 1920 in Hobart, Tasmania, Australia. Frank
Edmund DAVENPORT and Mary Florence HENSHELWOOD had the following children:

+392 i. lan Frank DAVENPORT (born in 1947).

381. Eva MELLOR! (Betty DAVENPORT-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1912 in
England.

Eva MELLOR and Samuel FLETCHER were married about 1933. Samuel FLETCHER! was born on an unknown
date.

382. James MELLOR! (Betty DAVENPORT-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born on an
unknown date.

James MELLOR and May WALSH were married about 1945. May WAL SH! was born on an unknown date.

383. Edna MELLOR! (Betty DAVENPORT-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1917.
She died in 1981 in Springvale, Victoria, Australia.

Edna MELLOR and Ernest MALKIN were married on 24 Aug 1941. Ernest MALKIN! died on 2 Jan 1967 in
Manchester, England. Edna MELLOR and Ernest MALKIN had the following children:

393 i. Roy MALKIN! was born on an unknown date.

385. Jack MELLOR?! (Betty DAVENPORT-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in 1921 in
Manchester, England. He died in 1964 in Canada.

Hazel STANLEY! was born on an unknown date.

386. Margaret MELLOR?! (Betty DAVENPORT-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was born in
1929 in Sale, Lancs, England.

33



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Margaret MELLOR and Derek WALKER were married in 1950. Derek WALKER?! was born in 1928 in Manchester,
England.

Eighth Generation

387. Grace HANKEY! (Miriam DAVENPORT-7, John Holland-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1)
was born on an unknown date.

John CLIFFE! was born on an unknown date.

388. Emily Rose HANKEY* (Miriam DAVENPORT-7, John Holland-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2,
Thomas-1) was born on an unknown date.

Reginald George BATES' was born on an unknown date.

392. lan Frank DAVENPORT?! (Frank Edmund-7, Henry-6, John-5, Daniel-4, Thomas-3, Peter-2, Thomas-1) was
born in 1947 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.

lan Frank DAVENPORT and Dianne Elizabeth HADDEN were married on 23 Aug 1969 in Melbourne, Victoria,
Australia. Dianne Elizabeth HADDEN" was born in 1947 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.

34



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005

Sources

1. GEDCOM file submitted by lan Davenport in Australia, iddavenport@optusnet.com.au. Created on 12 Jun 2005.
Imported on 12 Jun 2005.

35



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005
Mary (1864- )...28 Aubrey ( - )...33
Index Mary Ann( - )...13 Betty ( - )...32
Nathaniel (1788- )...5 Betty ( - )...4
Sarah( - )...14 Betty (1885-1965) .24,32
(NO SURNAME) Sarah( - )...5 Catherine( - )...16,28
Ann (1761- )...4 Thomas( - )...14 Charles( - ).. .5, 12
Ann (1775 )...6 Thomas( - )...5 Charles( - )...17
Ann (1804- )...17 Thomas (1760- )...5 Charles( - )...12
Christian (1821-1881) . . . 24 Thomas (1869- )...28 Charles( - )...11,18
Eliza(1860- )...31 BOSTOCK Charles( - )...6
Elizabeth( - )...30 Mary (1764- )...3 Charles( - )...11
Elizabeth (1811- )...13 BROWNSETT Charles( - )...16
Elizabeth (1835~ )...19 Albert Edward( - )...31 Charles(1850-1850)
Ellen (1802- )...11 BROWNSWORD Charles (1865- ) .. 20
Ellen (1836- )...27 Mary (1832- )...27 Charles(1881- )...31
Hannah (1801- )...16 BUCKLEY Clara(1877- )...30
Lama( -1954)...32 Abraham (1800- )...10 Clara(1879- )...29
Lucy (1784- )...7 Esther (1775 )...7 ClementinaS(1881- )...30
Margaret (1838- )...21 Jonathon( - )...10 Daniel ( - )...L12
Margaret (1853- )...31 Sarah( - )...10 Daniel ( - )...11
Martha (1832- )...29 Sarah (1791- )...9 Daniel ( - )...8
Martha (1834- ) .. 19 BUTLES Daniel ( - )...7,16
Martha (1837- 1861) Hannah (1776- )...5 Daniel ( - )...17
Mary (1763- ).. CARTWRIGHT Daniel ( -1832) .13
Mary (1802- ) ... 11 George Ellis(189%4- )...31 Daniel ( -1893)...5, 15
Mary (1803- )...16 Herbert KITCHENER Daniel (1771-1841) ...2,6
Mary (1803- )...16 (1915-1915) ... 31 Daniel (1773- )...2,8
Mary (1832- )...23 JohnCecil ( - )...31 Daniel (1800- )...4,12
Mary (1839- )...25 Paul ( - )...31 Daniel (1834- )...15,25
Mary (1839- )...29 CLARKE Daniel (1868- )...25
Mary (1845- )...28 Susannah (1806-1841) ... 15 David( - )...14,22
Middleton( - )...9 CLIFFE David (1858- )...22
Morey ( - )...9 John( - )...34 David (1869- )...22
Sarah (1819- )...17 CURSON Davies( - )...8,17
Sarah Ann (1834-1861) . . . 19 Charles (1842-1895) . . . 26 Davies( - )...16,28
Sarah Ellen (1851- )...30 Daniel (1864- )...26 Davies( - )...6
unknown( - )...28 DAVENPORT Denise( - )...8
BAILEY Aaron( - )...17 Dinah (1839- 1869) .14,22
Peter ( - )...20 Alice(1844- )...15 Edith (1872- )... 29
BATES Alice (1876- )...30 Edith (1876-1901) ... 21, 30
Reginald George( - )...34 Alice Ann (1871-1872) ... 23 Edmund (1863- )...29
BEBBINGTON Allen( - )...6 Edna( - )...13
AliceMuriel ( - )...33 Allen( - )...17 Edna( - )...12
BOLSHAW AIIen( - )...16,27 Edna(1841- )...15
Henry (1830- )...29 Ann ( )...2 Edward ( - )...2
BOON Ann( - )...4 Edward ( -1868)...7,17
John( - )...18 Ann( - )...3 Edward (1871- )...19
Peter ( - )...18 Amn( - )...14 Edward (1874- )...21,30
Samuel (1821- )...18 Anmn( - )...13 Edwin( - )...11
Sarah( - )...18 Amn( - )...12 Eileen Marion( - )...33
BOOTH Anmn( - )...11 Eliza( - )...17
Edna( - )...14 Amn( - )...11 Eliza( - )...17
Elizabeth( - )...5 Ann ( )...3,10 Eliza(1863- )...21
Elizabeth (1837- )...14 Ann ( -1907) .17, 21, 29 Elizabeth( - )...3
Ellen( - )...5 Ann (1825- )...12 Elizabeth( - )...3
Ellen( - )...14 Ann (1826- )...15 Elizabeth( - )...3,9
GeorgeD (1873- )...28 Ann (1852-1861) ... 23 Elizabeth( - )...12
James( - )...5,13 Ann (1867- )...28 Elizabeth( - )...6
James (1833- )...14 Anne( - )...4 Elizabeth( - )...16
James (1875- )...28 Anmne( - )...7 Elizabeth( - )...11
John( - )...5 Anmne( - )...16 Elizabeth (1826- )...14,21
John (1836- )...28 Arthur (1866-1867) . . . 23 Elizabeth (1858- )...21
John (1860- )...28,32 Arthur Henry (1868- )...20 Ellen( - )...4

36



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington 12 jun 2005
Ellen (1830- )...12 James( - )...14 Lucy ( - )...17
Ellen (1856-1861) . . . 19 James( - )...13,20 Lucy (1866- )...29
Ellen (1872- )...28 James( - )...11 Lucy Lillian( - )...32
Ellen Sophia (1870- )...22 James( - )...6 Lydia( - )...4
Ellin( - )...2 James( -1833)...1,4 Lydia( - )...17,29
Elsie( -1954)...32 James( -1833)...4 Lydia( - )...15
Emma( - )...17 James (1810- )...10 Lydia(1876- )...21
Emma( - )...16,27 James (1824- )...12 Lydia(1881- )...21,30

24,

32,

32

Emma( - )...11

Emma(1838- )...14,22
Emma (1839- )... 16, 26
Emma (1870- )...21,30

Fanny (1858- )...27
Florence Mary (1875-1951) . . .
31

Frank ( - )...32

Frank (1870-1878) . .. 24
Frank (1880-1954) . .. 24, 31
Frank Edmund (1914-1999) . . .
33

Fred( - )...31

George( - )...6

George( - )...16,28
George ( -1850)...13
George (1830- )...15,24
George (1834- )...17,29

George (1865 )...25
George (1874- )...29
George Davis (1870- )...29
George Henry (1860- )...27

Hannah ( )..

Hannah( - )... 4
Hannah( - )...20
Hannah( - )...12
Hannah( - )...8,18
Hannah ( -1851)...13
Hannah (1820- )...11
Hannah (1836- )... 16,25
Hannah (1852- )...22
Hannah (1853- )...24
Hannah (1860- )...25
Hannah (1872- )... 24,31
Harriet ( - )...12,20

Harriet( - )...16
Hariet( - )...15

Harriet (1843- 1905) .16, 26
Harriet (1860- ) .. .19
Harriet (1869- )...27

Harriet (1874- )...20
Helen( - )...10
Henry ( - )...
Henry ( - )...11

Henry (1832- )...15,24
Henry (1859- )...23,31
Henry (1871- )...28

Henry (1872- )...25

Henry (1881-1959) . . . 24, 32
Henry Denison (1911-1978) . . .

Henry Hector (1894- ) ... 31,33
lan Frank (1947- )...33,34
lssac( - )...17

James( - )...5/15

James (1854- )...23,31
James Ethelbert ( - )...31,33

James William (1893-1893) . . . 31

Jane (1751-1818) ... 1,2

Jane (1858- )...24

Jane (1869- )...28

Jeffery (- )...10

Jeffery (1849- ).. 18 30

Jemima (1862- ) ..

Jessie (1881- ) .. .28

Joel (- ) .16

John (

John (

John (

John (

John (

John (

John (

John (

John (

John (

John (-

John (1793-1841)

John (1796-1869) . . . 5, 14

John (1828-1885) . . . 15, 23

John (1854- )...22,30

John (1858- )...19

John (1871- )...27

John Ethelbert (1889-1890) . . . 31

John Hackney ( - )...16

John Holland (1868-1909) . . . 24
31

Jonah (1860- )...29

Jonas( - )...8
Jonas( - )...16

.3

.2
..27
..4,10
.14
1

16
5

NN NN

1
1
..8
.. 6,
.2,
.10
.17
.4,11

Jonathon (
Jonathon (
Jonathon (
Joseph (
Joseph (
Joseph (
Joseph (
Joseph (

Joseph (-
Joseph (1858- )
Joseph (1871- ;

) -

N

Joseph (1871-

Joseph (1873-

Judith (1810- ).. 13
Lacs( - ). .10
Lizzie(1880- )...30

Lois( -1851)...17,29
Lucy ( - )...7
Lucy ( - )...16,28

Margaret( - )...2,6

Margaret (1876-1953) . . . 24, 31
Maria( - )...16

Martha( - )...2

Martha( - )...16

Martha( -1841)...10, 18
Martha( -1861)...8

May( - )...3

May( - )...3

Mary( - )...6

May( - )...4

Mary (1831- )...15
Mary A (1871- )...20
Mary Ann( - )...14
Mary Anne( - )...11
Mary E (1866- )...22
Maud ( -1873)...22
May Muriel ( - )...33
Minnie (1879- )...28

Miriam (1890- )...31, 32
Nancy ( - )...4
Noah ( -1851)...10,18
Peter ( - )...1

Peter ( - )...3,9
Peter ( - )...5 14
Peter ( - )...14,22
Peter ( - )...5

Peter ( -1818)...1
Peter ( -1833)...4

Peter (1759- )...2

Peter (1859-1861) ... 19
Peter Arthur (1882- ) ...22
Peter H (1872- )...19
Priscilla (1846-1872) . .
Rachel (1813-1841) .

15, 23

Ralph( - )...4,10
Raph( - )...5

Raph( - )...10
Raph( - )...11

Randle( - )...1
Randle( - )...4
Randle( - )...10
Randle (1755-1818) ... 1,3
Rebecca( - )...17
Rhoda (1858- )...27

Richard ( -1818)...1
Richard ( -1846)...13
Richard ( -1908)...13, 20,29

Richard (1834- )...12,19
Richard (1866- )...20
Robert HB (1861- )...28
Ruth (1873-1874) . . . 24
Saly( - )...5

Samuel ( - )...11
Saah( - )...3

37



Descendants of Thomas DAVENPORT of Lower Withington

12 Jun 2005

Sarah (-
Sarah (-
Sarah (-
Sarah (-
Sarah (-
Sarah (-
Sarah (-
Sarah (

Saeh ( -1809) ..

Sarah (1767-1818)

N N NN
\l OFRPOGIUIRAN

Sarah (1828 )... 12
Sarah (1863- )...20

SarahAnén( - ).
Sarah Ann (1868- )
Sarah Ann (1872- )
Thomas( - )...5
Thomas( - )...3
Thomas( - .3

2,
Thomas( - 4
Thomas( - 8
Thomas( - )...8
Thomas ( 7
Thomas (
Thomas (

Thomas( - §
)...

gRis
-1890) . .

Thomas (1695-1737) . . .

Thomas (1829- ) ...
Thomas (1857- ) .
Thomas (1865- ) ..
Thomas (1871- )
William (-
William (-
William (
William (
William (
William (-
William (-
William (1856-

]
ININTE

) -
).
).
).
).
).
)

.17

7

.2,5
.14

1
15, 23

.. 23
.20

21

14, 21
.10
.12, 19

William (1864- ;...22

William (1886-

William Bromley (1917- ) ...32

DEANE
Anne (1736-
Sarah (1729- )
EDGE
Hannah( - )...15
)

)...2

FLETCHER
Samuel (-

GRIFFITHS
Clement (1871- ).
Elizabeth (1869- ) ..

)...28

. 28,32

George (1830- )...28

Mary (1865- )...28
HADDEN

Dianne Elizabeth (1947-

HALL
Sarah (

HANKEY
Emily Rose( - )..
Grace( -

-1841) .. .6

)...34

.33,34

)...33,34

John Thomas (1884-1939) . . . 33

HARDING
Daniel ( - )...9

Daniel ( - )...9

Hugh( - )...9

Hugh( - )...9

Jonathon( - )...9

Richard ( - )...9

William (- .9
HARGREAVES

Phoebe (1857-1944) ... 31
HAZELHURST

Margaret (1705- )...1
HENSHELWOOD

Mary Florence (1920- )...33
HILL

Hannah (1823- )...18
HOLLAND

Betty (1840-1899) ...24

Emma(1839- )...25
HOPE

Sarah (1764- )...8
HOPKINS

Florence( - )...33
HOWARTH

(-)...3

Cyril( - )...31

Hary( - )...31

Hary ( - )...31

John( - )...31
HULME

Alice(1847- )...22
JEPSON

Edwin (1835- )...29
LAKE

Alfred (1863- )...27

Hannah (1866- )...27

Harry (1868- )...27

Joseph (1867- )...27

Peter (1840- )...27
LEA

Amn( - )...3

Hannah( - )...3,8

James( - )...3

Jane (1782- )...3,9

John( - )...3

John (1755- )...2

Mary (1786- )...3,9
LEES

Jane (1877-1945) . . . 32
MALKIN

Ernest ( -1967)...33

Roy( - )...33
MELLOR

Edna (1917-1981) ... 32,33

Emma(1861- )...25

Eva(1912- )...32,33

Fanny C (1875- )...26

Hannah (1867- )...26

Harold ( - ).. .32

Jack (1921- 1964) .32,33

James (- 32, 33

James (1889—1939) ... 32

John (1835- )...25

Louisa(1873- )...26

Margaret (1929- )...32,33

Robert B (1869- ) ...26

Samuel (1865- )...26
MOSS

Elizabeth( - )...10

Emma(1874- )...26

James (1838-1893) . . . 26

James (1881- )...26

Thomas (1869- )...26
NEWTON

Am( - )...6

Anmn( - )...6

Daniel (- .6

Randle (1755- ) ...6

Samuel ( - )...6
NIXON

George( - ) .9

John( - )..

John (1780- ) 8
PERRIN

Ann (1789- ) ..
POTTS

Amy (1829- )...21
ROWE

John (1825- )...21

Mary (1850- )...21
SIZE

Sophia(1836- )...22
SLACK

Ellen (1790-1828) ... 7

Ellen (1840- )...20
STANLEY

Hazel ( - )...33
STAYLEY

)...30

William (1869-
THORLEY

Hannah (1802-1873) . .. 14
TOMKINSON

(-)...3

George (1867- )...30
WALKER

Derek (1928- )...34
WALLEY

May( - )...3
WALSH

May( - )...33
WEATHERBY

(1800- )...18

John (1844-1851) ... 18

Sarah (1847- )...18

Thomas (1850- )...18
WILKINSON

Margaret (1789- )...14
WILLIAM

Booth (1876- )...30

38



